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Thank you for purchasing your new POINT Rice Cooker. These instructions
will help you to use it correctly and safely. We recommend that you take
some time to read this manual to fully understand the functions of the
device. Read all safety instructions carefully before using the device and
keep the user manual for future reference.

[ NOJ

Takk for at du kjgpte din nye POINT Riskokeren. Denne bruksanvisningen
vil hjelpe deg med a bruke den pa en trygg og riktig mate. Vi anbefaler at
du tar deg tid til a lese gjennom hele bruksanvisningen for a bli fortrolig
med alle funksjonene som tilbys. Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene ngye
fgr bruk, og oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse.

Kiitos uuden POINT-riisinkeittimen hankinnasta. Nama kaytttohjeet
opastavat sinua kdyttamdan laitetta oikein ja turvallisesti. Suositte-
lemme, etta kaytdt hieman aikaa tamadn kdyttéoppaan lukemiseen, jotta
ymmdrrat tdysin, mitd toimintoja laitteessa on. Lue kaikki turvallisuu-
sohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen kayttod ja sdilyta kdyttéopas
my6hempada tarvetta varten.

@

Tak for kegbet af din nye Riskoger fra POINT. Disse brugervejledninger
hjelper dig med at bruge dette apparat rigtigt og sikkert. Vi anbefaler, at
du lzeser denne brugervejledning, sa du far en fuld forstaelse af hvordan
alle funktionerne virker. Laes sikkerhedsforskrifterne grundigt inden brug,
og gemn denne brugervejledning til senere brug.

Tack for att du kopte din nya POINT Riskokare. Dessa anvisningar hjdlper
dig att anvdnda den pa ett korrekt och sdkert sdtt. Vi rekommenderar att
du tar dig tid att ldsa den hdr bruksanvisningen for att till fullo forsta
enhetens funktioner. Lds alla sakerhetsinstruktioner noggrant innan du
anvdnder enheten och spara bruksanvisningen for framtida referens.
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Instruction manual - English ... page
Bruksanvisning - Norsk ..........ccccoeiiinnonns. side
Kdyttdohjeet - SUOMI oo sivu
Brugervejledning - Dansk ..o side
Bruksanvisning - Svenska ..., sida
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SAFETY WARNINGS

Please follow below safety instructions strictly to prevent personal
injury and property damage.

If you ignore these notices and operate the appliance
AWARNING improperly, injury or death may occur.

AATTENTION !fyou ignorg phese notices or operate the appliance
improperly, injury or property damage may occur.

0 MUST FOLLOW THIS INSTRUCTION

modification may occur. Send the appliance to the authorized after-sales

L Any modification or repair performed by unauthorized techni-
Forbiddingany (jans is not allowed. Otherwise, fire, electric shock, or injury
service center or customer-service center for repair.

The plug or power cord

- Only alternating current power supply of 220-240V is suitable. Any other
power supply may cause electric shock or fire hazard.

- Use a socket that can handle loads over 10A individually when the appliance is

powered on. Plugging in other items may cause overloading the branch socket

outlet, causing it to heat up excessively, and leading to potential fire hazards.

- Keep the plug clean, clear out any dust left on the plug pin to avoid potential
fire hazards or electric shock.

- Don’t immerse the appliance in any liquid or rinse it with water,
atherwise electric shock short circuit will occur.

* Over-bending, stretching, twisting or bundling up damages the power cord.
Don't place the power cord near heating items and don't put any weight on

the power cord. Damaged power cord causes potential electric shock or fire
hazards.

* Don't use the appliance during the following situations to avoid potential fire
hazard,short circuit,electric shock:
-The plug or any part of power cord heats up
-The plug is loose
-The power cord causes the device to power on/off from time to time

Use and keep

- Don't let children operate the appliance without supervision &guidance. Keep
the appliance away from children to avoid potential scalding ,electric shock and
injuries.

- Don't insert any foreign matter (such as metal fillings, needles) into cracks of
the appliance to avoid electric shock, malfunction or injury to operator. Don't
let the rice grain or any other foreign matter in the gap between the lid-open-
ing button & upper lid to avoid the malfunction or damage to the
appliance or causing a fire hazard.

04

A ATTENTION

Y

* Just use the designated inner pot accompanying the appliance,the usage of

* Clear out any grains or droplets attached to the inner side or bottom of the

- Don't use the appliance when the power cord or plug is damaged. Any marks or

cracks on the power cord or plug can cause potential fire hazard, electric shock,
electricity leakage. Designated after-sales service or customer service should
change the plug or power cord.

- Don't use the appliance near water or fire to avoid the potential electrical

shock or electricity leakage.

- Don't touch the steam vent to avoid potential scalding during cooking. Keep

an eye on children in particular.

- Don't use the appliance on unstable or flat surfaces or non-heat resistant

objects to avoid any potential fire hazards.

+ The suitable working altitude ranges from 0-2000 meters.
- Don't cover the appliance with any cloth to avoid deformation.
- Don't use the appliance under direct sunlight or in a place where it may be

splashed by oil.

- Please hold the plug when pulling the power cord from the power socket to

avoid causing damage to the power cord.

any other unauthorized inner pot can cause over heating or malfunction to the
appliance.

inner pot, on the heating plate or sensor.
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

Lock clutch

of the inner lid (
Temperature
sensor for upper lid \

Inner lid

(please disassemble
and clean it after
every usage)

Steam inlet

Inner pot @

Gasket for inner lid

Handle

Temperature sensor
for bottom of inner
pot

Built-in
steam vent

Touch
control panel

Lid release
button (lid
opens

automatically
after pressing)

180ml measuring
cup (1pc)

Heating plate

Upper lid

Plug socket

Power cord

Plug

rice Scoop
(1pc)
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Control Panel

Time display area Function display area

Remain
— Preset S 1 i —
Preie; [White rice] [Easmaﬂ nce] [Brown nce] [Multigrams] Func_ﬁci
[Pumdge] [ Soup ] [ Steam } [Keep warm]
Quick Start Quick Touch control

Pon'idg) Carl(y Rife/ button

Cooking function & setting

puncion | coetat, [ Vel | Bredrie pacity | Preset | Keep Worm
White rice 48min - 13min 1-3cups v v
Basmati rice 45min - 13min 1-3cups v v
Brown rice 75min - 13min 1-2cups % %
Multigrains 95min - 13min 1-2 cups v v
Porridge S0min - - 0.5-Tcups v v
Soup 30min Max.level for soup X v
Steam | (siaamtme) | 760M SRer bome ] v v
Keep Warm 12hours - - - X X
Quick Rice 30min - 6min 1-3cups X vV
Quick Porridge 30min [o:pé?t%%ntaelﬁ;%reréatcur:iemg 0.5-1cups X vV

- Actual cooking time will differ from the default time listed in the column for the

difference in Rice amount,Water amount.Room temperature,water temperature,rice

type...etc.

+ The time display area will show the remaining time when the function of brown rice or

Quick rice is activated.Please immerse beans in warm water for 1-2 hours before cooking

the mixed grains if bean is intended for this recipe.

* The cooking time of steam function can be adjusted at your preference,the time
displayed is the remaining cooking time after the water is boiled.
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PREPARATION BEFORE USE

1. Press the lid button lightly to open the 5. Place the inner pot into the main
rice cooker. body.Clean out any water drops or any
foreign matter left on the inside or
outside surface Of the timer pot,and
temperature sensor for inner pot.Rotate
the inner pot clockwise &anti clockwise
to make sure it is in place after being
placed into the main body.Please make
sure the inner lid &steam valve set are
assembled properly, especially the inner
2. Please use the included measuring lid, since there will be air leakage from
cup to measure the rice capacity (one the gasket of inner lid or inner pot during
full cup of rice represents 180ml cooking if the inner lid assembly is not in
capacity) right position.

3. Wash the rice throughly with plenty
of water and dispose the water
immediately afterwards.Repeat the
action mentioned to clean out the
bran until the water is clean.

Insert the power cord as showed in the
below pictures:

a. Insert the plug socket into the side of
main body first.

b. Then plug the power plug into the
power supply outlet of 220-240V~Make
sure both plugs are inserted securely.

4. Please wash the rice in another
container.Don't wash the rice in the
inner pot to avoid scratches to the 1.Plug Socket 2.Power Plug
non-stick coating on the inner pot.

main
\ unit Z
\%%, e
socket
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OPERATIONS

Cooking procedure

1. Place the food ingredient into the inner pot and add the water to the water indication
mark accordingly.

For example,if you plan to cook 2 cups of

Rice. Put 2 cups of washed rice into the

inner pot first and then add the water to

the water indication mark “2"accordingly.

2. Press the "Function"button to select the cooking menu.

Insert the Power cord. Display screen will light up for 3

Remain ™ |~ f.) || Hour seconds then enter into standby status.The default
111111 cooking menu is White rice after the appliance is
P AL R R UV .
roset " N powered on. Many functions can be selected as
Function following;"While rice""Basmati rice,"Brown

rice",Multigrains""Porridge"“Soup',"Steam""Keep
warm"Press the function button and the display will
show the approximate cooking time required.Press
the function button,the machine will sound a beep
sound,then cooking menu and the Start/Cancel
button LED light will light on.The appliance will
automatically enter into standy status in 30 seconds
when there is no operation.

() (smmmre) (somnres) (varars)
(rorore ) (5o ) (Tsoam ) (cemmvam)

3. Press the "Start /Cancel"button to start cooking.

Remain |77 )]« |_ The appliance starts to cook with one beep from the buzzer
presst Il I_I* after the "Start/Cancel"button is pressed.The time display
shows the remaining cooking time in countdown.If you want
[wnue ,iceJ [Bam” ﬁceJ [Bmwn riceJ [Mumg,ainsj to cancel this cooking procedure,long press ‘;he Start/Cancel
button for 3 seconds. Then the appliance quits the selected
[ Porridge] ( Soup ] [ Steam ] (Keepwarm) menu and enters into standby status.

%%

.\ Start QL;)

Quick
Porridge Cancel Riie/

Cooking procedure

4.The end of cooking
The buzzer will beep for 5 times to indicate that the cooking procedure is finished and
warming indicating light is on and will go out when warming time ends.Don't keep the
food warmed over 12 hours,because it will result in odor and the rice getting brown.

5. Press the "Start/Cancel"button to make the appliance enter into standby status and
then cut off the power as showed in the picture above.

When the stored rice,sticky rice or some special type of rice is
ready for cooking,please use the “Brown rice”cooking mode.
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Instruction for Quick Porridge or Quick Rice
[ ]

Quick
Porrid

Quick Parridge

The appliance enters into the"Quick Porridge"mode automatically with
the"Quick Porridge"and the "Start/Cancel"indicator light lighting up after
the "Quick Porridge"button being pressed.

"
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Quick Rice

Quick The appliance enters into the "Quick Rice"mode automatically with the
Ric Quick Rice"and the "Start/Cancel"indicator light lighting up after the
"Quick Rice"button being pressed.

%
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24 hour preset function

Don't preset over 8 hours,because it will cause the rice to ferment and odor. Please pay
attention to the shelf life of the food when they need to be cooked with long preset time.

[White ricej [Basmati ricej {Brown ricej (Multigrains] (Porridge) ( Soup

1. Activate the "Function"button to select

&

—

the cooking menu with preset function. Remen 1| -
Preset ’_’ ’_l .
(Wh\(e riceJ [Basmali rice] [Bruwn riceJ [Mumgrams] Function
(porndge] [ Soup ] [ Steam ] [Keepwarm]
2. Make the appliance enter into the Remain =1 =1 = = Hour
"Preset"mode with activating the button. ,I—,’ ,’—,’,',I—,’ ,’—,’
— Preset =t Min
The default preset time is 4 hours. Preset (White nceJ [Basmall nce] (Brown riceJ [MultigrainsJ
(pomdgej [ Soup ] ( Steam j [Keepwarm]
3. Adjust the preset time by pressing the Remain || [ .)] || Hour
"Preset"button. — preset 1 111 1T i
Each short press with 10 minutes increment. Preset ((wnite rice ] (sasmai rice] (rown e | (utigrains
Each long press with 30 minutes increment. (omse ) (s ) ((seam ) (keepwern)

4. Activate the preset function by pressing the "Start/Cancel”

The LCD display screen shows the remaining cooking time for the selected cooking
menu.Enter the energy-saving mode after | minute and press the "Preset"button to
check the time.

Activate the “Start/Cancel" button.
Press the "Start/Cancel button for 3 seconds to quit the preset
mode.

Preset function:
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. Keep Warm Function

4. "Quick Rice"

. Measure the rice with the provided cup,around 180 ml.Make

. Wash the rice thoroughly with plenty of water and dispose

. Clean out the bran until the water is clear.Please wash the

Other Functions
1. Adjustable cooking time for steam.

a. Activate the "Function"button to select the "Steam"function

b. Press the function button to enter into the steam mode.

c. The default cooking time is 20 minutes,adjust the cooking time by pressing the
"Function".Each short press with increment of 1 min.Each long press with increment
of 5 min.

@ Steam function: Count cooking time after the water boils.

. Basmati Rice Function

Soak the grains in hot water for

2-3hours,wash them and put them into Remain "_I’ Il_ll
the inner pot. preset I |_| —
Press the "Function"button,select [White ricej (Basmatl nce} Brown rice] [Mult\grainsj Function

N
2
9
2
3

the"Basmati rice"function first,and then (Pomdge] [ .
press the "Start/cancel"button to start
cooking.

g
2
5

—J

) (ceorwem) R\\

The default "keep warm"time is 12 hours.After the time of "Keep Warm'"is over,the
appliance enters into standby status.

Cet the rice cooked quickly and save energy.

TIPS FOR COOKING TASTY RICE

sure the capacity of cup is full but not exceeding.

the water immediately afterwards.It's not easy for the rice
grain to absorb the water first so wash the rice carefully to
clean out the bran.The smell of bran can be reduced with
the rice being washed in low temperature water.

rice carefully to avoid crushing the rice & dissolution to the
amylon.In not, the cooked rice might smell & be sticky.
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Tips

Dry the washed rice in the filter to make the cooked rice tasty,the smell from the cooked
rice is most likely caused by the rice bran or rice grounds mixed into the rice Wash the
pre-washed rice in the filter and then dry it to reduce the cooked rice being sticky and
browned.

Type of rice Water scale mark

Stored rice/mixed grains Yz higher than the standard scale
Fresh rice Y4 lower than the standard scale
Standard rice Standard scale mark

4. \Water proportion
Adjust the proportion of the water based on the amount of the rice.The proportion of
water varies with the type,place of origin,hardness,taste of the rice,please confirm the
type of rice in the rice shop.

5. Soaking the rice
Soaking the rice for 30 mins in summer and 60 mins in winter,the rice grains will turn
white instead of transparent after fully absorbing water.

6. Stirring the rice after the completion of cooking
Stirring the rice from the bottom to release the excessive water moisture.

7. Warming
Collect the remaining rice in the center of the inner pot,you may smell something when
the cold rice or rice scoop is warmed in the inner pot.

Tips for buying and storing the rice
Place the rice container in a shady &cool place, take out of the stored rice when placing the
fresh rice into the container.Don’t handle the rice with wet hands.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Please don't use the polishing powder,nylon
brush,benzene and other substances.Please
cover the lid well after cleaning.

2w XX

Clean the appliance only after it has
been unplugged and cooled down.

There is risk of causing potential fire hazard,
electric shock, electricity-leakage.

polished nylon benzene other
powder brush substances
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Main unit -Upper lid Inner pot/Rice scoop

Wipe the main unit/upper lid with the Wipe these parts below with soft sponge.
damp cloth,don't use abrasive

detergents.Please clean the appliance

periodically.

]

Y

Rice scoop Inner pot

)
=

Heating plate/Temperature sensor
Wipe away the attached rice grains or stains with fine abrasive paper (600 #).

Please don't make the inner pot or upper lid deformed during cleaning.
Please disassemble the steam vent and then clean it thoroughly (including its interior part)

Please don't miss the gasket ring in the steam vent.

B Innerpot EEEEEEE R e e e P P e L PR T

If there is any deformation to the inner pot or scratch to the coating on the inner
surface. Contact the seller or a designated service center for the replacement.

- Use the rice scoop provided only

- Don't wash the rice scoop or rice bowl or any kitchen utensil in the inner pot-Don't
use vinegar.

- Don't press the rice during the rice-washing

There will be color spot on the inner surface of the inner pot after usage There is no
any negative influence caused to your health &operation.

PR
[y ————— €

Disassemble/assemble inner lid.

1. Disassemble inner lid. 2.Assemble inner lid,
Push the lock clutches of inner lid in a.Insert the convex part of inner lid into
the direction as showed in below the dented part of upper lid as showed
picture. in the picture.

b.Press the inner cover slightly into the
inner cover lock.
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N
B Structure of inner lid assembly
steam valve case
steam valve holding part
steam valve base
Il Water level on the inner pot
White rice Brown rice
Basmalé rice  Multigrains Porridge é’;};
Gruel 0.5
23 [2
Porridge 0.5
141 Steam
J

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Steam leakage
from the upper
lid

* Whether the water drip or rice grain attached to the

temperature sensor, heating plate, external & inner surface
of the inner pot is cleared out?

- Is any rice grain attached to the edge of inner pot or gasket

ring for the inner lid?

- Whether the Steam Vent, inner lid, gasket ring for the inner

lid or heating plate is dirty?

Issue

What to check

The appliance

Is the actual preset time shorter than the required

After
Cooking

Therice is too
hard

* Whether the amount of rice and water is correct?
* Whether the external surface of the inner pot is flat

&smooth?

- Whether the water drip or rice grain attached to the

temperature sensor, heating plate, external & inner surface
of the inner pot is cleared out?

- Is any rice grain attached to the edge of inner pot or gasket

ring for the inner lid?

The rice is half
cooked

* Whether the amount of rice and water is correct?
* Whether the external surface of the inner pot is flat

&smooth?

- Whether the water drip or rice grain attached to the

temperature sensor, heating plate, external & inner surface
of the inner pot cleared out?

- Is any rice grain attached to the edge of inner pot or gasket

ring for the inner lid?

. Whether is the"Start/Cancel” button activated during

cooking?

. Whether has the power been off for long time during

cooking?

Therice is too
soft

* Whether the amount of rice and water is correct?
- Whether the external surface of the inner pot is flat

&smooth?

- Whether the water drip or rice grain attached to the

temperature sensor, heating plate, external & inner surface
of the inner pot cleared out?

- Whether has the rice been stirred evenly?

Cookin . .

duringg starts cooking time?

preset right away.

status
More time Too much rice or low temperature water prolong the
consumed than cooking time around 10 mins.
scheduled
Rice-water Whether the amount of rice and water is correct?
splashed out or Whether the rice is washed thoroughly?
overflowed Whether the external surface of the inner pot is flat

&smooth?

Whether the water drip or rice grain attached to the
temperature sensor, heating plate, external & inner
surface of the inner pot is cleared out?

Is any rice grain attached to the edge of inner pot or gasket
ring for the inner lid?

Whether the steam vent, inner lid, gasket ring for the inner
lid or heating plate is dirty?
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Warning

Hardened, Arid

* Whether the water drip or rice grain attached to the

temperature sensor, heating plate, external & inner
surface of the inner pot cleared out?

* Is any rice grain attached to the edge of inner pot or gasket

ring for the inner lid?

* Whether is the "Start/Cancel” button activated during

cooking?

- Whether has the power been off for long time during

cooking?

- Whether has the rice been stirred evenly?
- Whether the rice has been warmed over 12 hours or the

amount of warmed rice is too little ?
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The rice smells

- Whether the amount of rice and water is correct?

Please contact the Service Center for help when you are confronted the following
situation:

too much - Whether the external surface of the inner pot is flat
Gsmooth?

- Whether is the water drip or rice grain attached to the
temperature sensor, heating plate, external & inner surface
of the inner pot cleared out?

- Is any rice grain attached to the edge of inner pot or gasket
ring for the inner lid?

- Whether is the Start/Cancel" button activated during
cooking?

- Whether has the power been off for long time during
cooking?

- Whether the rice has been warmed over 12 hours or the
amount of warmed rice is too little ?

- Whether the appliance is warming the Nasi Campur or mixed
grain?

- Whether the rice scoop is placed in the inner pot for warming
at the same time?

- Whether the Steam Vent, inner lid, gasket ring for the inner
lid or healing plate is dirty?

Discolored

- Whether the amount of rice, and water is correct?
- Whether the external surface of the inner pot is flat

&smooth?

- Whether the water drip or rice grain attached to the

temperature sensor, heating plate, external & inner surface
of the inner pot is cleared out?

- Is any rice grain attached to the edge of inner pot or gasket

ring for the inner lid?

- Whether the rice has been warmed over 12 hours or the

amount of warmed rice is too little ?

- Whether the rice scoop is placed in the inner pot for warming

at the same time?

Other

No response to
power switch

- Is the power plug or plug socket inserted in the power socket

or unit socket securely?

Tiny screaming
sound during
cooking

+ It is maybe the sound of power adjustment or thermal

expansion & cold shrinkage. Or, there is water drip on the
bottom of inner pot or the heating plate.lt is not a
malfunction.

No. | Code Malfunction Description Remark

1 Fi Short circuit for the bottom 10 beeping sounds will be heard after the
temperature sensor Errorcode F1displaying

2 F2 Open circuit for the bottom 10 beeping sounds will be heard after the
temperature sensor Errorcode F2 displaying

3 F3 Short circuit for the 10 beeping sounds will be heard after the
temperature sensor in the Errorcode F3 displaying
upper lid

4 F4 Open circuit for the 10 beeping sounds will be heard after the
temperature sensor in the Errorcode F4 displaying
upper lid

5 <7 The temperature sensor 10 beeping sounds will be heard after the
detects the temperature> Errorcode C7 displaying
160°C

6 c8 The temperature sensor 10 beeping sounds will be heard after theError
detects the temperature> code C8 and“Start/Cancel"displaying
130°C

Sound of the
steam vent
during cooking

* This is the sound caused by the emitting water steam.

It is not a malfunction.

Difficult to close
the upper lid

+ Is there any rice grain or foreign matters in the gap between

the button & main unit? Please clean out the rice grain or
foreign matter in the gap with cotton swab.
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Power shutting off during the cooking

If power re-supplied after being shut-off around 10 mins during cooking, the appliance will
resume the previous process without pressing any button.

Inspection

Do the routine function and appearance checking to the appliance for durable usage.
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Phenomenon as listed below Solution

- Expansion,deformation, discoloration,damage | - Stop the operation and send it to the Service
to the power cord or power plug Center for repair or replacement

- Overheating for the power plug or part of the
power cord .

+ Interior wire in the power cord being loose and
power on/off from time to time .

- The appliance heats abnormally or emits the
over burnt smell.

- There is abnormal noise or beep sound from
the appliance when it is powered on.

- Dust or rubbish left on the power plug or Clear out the dust and dirt.
power socket.

SPECIFICATIONS

Madel No: PORC500

Rated voltage: 220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Rated power: 460W

Capacity: 2L

X

This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your electrical and electronic

equipment should be disposed at the end of its life separately from your household waste.

There are separate collection systems for recycling in the EU. For more information please
contact the local authority or your retailer where you purchased the product.

1. Any change to specification is not predicted.
2. The dimension of the real product is subject to the manual measurement.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lgrenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:21004000

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T:707017 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T:703380 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T:707017 07

Power Finland:

https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/

T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000
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SIKKERHETSADVARSLER

Fglg sikkerhetsinstruksjonene nedenfor ngye for a forhindre personskade og skade pa

eiendom.

/\ ADVARSEL

/\ 0Bs

Hvis du ignorerer disse merknadene og bruker apparatet pa feil
mate, kan det fere til personskade eller dgdsfall.

Hvis du ignorerer disse merknadene eller bruker apparatet pa
feil mate, kan det oppsta personskade eller skade pa eiendom.

upT ’ o DENNE INSTRUKSJONEN MA F@BLGES

/N 0B

Enhver endring eller reparasjon utfgrt av uautorisert tekniker er

hver . . . . .
ikke tillatt. Ellers vil det fare til brann, elektrisk stgt og

® -
endring er . .
ersonskade. Send apparatet til et autorisert
forbudt P PP

reperasjonsservicesenter eller kundeservicesenter for reparasjon.

Stgpselet el

@
O

ler stremledningen

Bare vekselstramforsyningen pa 220-240 V er egnet. Enhver annen
strgmforsyning vil forarsake elektrisk stgt eller brannfare.

Bruk en stikkontakt som taler minst 10 A individuelt nar apparatet har strgm.
Hvis du kobler andre ting til samme stikkontakt, kan grenuttaket ta fyr fordi
fra overbelastning i stramstyrke.

Hold stepselet rent og fjern eventuelt stgv som er igjen pa stgpselpinnen for a

unnga en brannfare eller elektrisk stat.

Ikke senk apparatet i vaeske eller skyll det med vann, ellers kan det oppsta
elektrisk stgt eller kortslutning.

Overbgying, strekking, vridning eller bunting vil skade strémledningen.

Ikke plasser strgmledningen i naerheten av varmeelementene eller heng noe

tungt med strgmledningen. Hvis strgmledningen blir skadet, kan det forarsake

potensiell elektrisk stat eller brannfare.

| fglgende situasjoner skal apparatet ikke brukes, da det kan fgre til brannfare,

kortslutning, elektrisk stat.

- Stgpselet eller en del av stremledningen blir varm
- Stopselet er Igst

- Strgmmen i stramledningen gar av 0g pa

Bruk og opp

bevar

Ikke la barn bruke apparatet uten tilsyn og veiledning. Hold apparatet unna
spedbarn for a unnga potensiell skalding, elektrisk stgt og skade.

Ikke stikk fremmedlegemer (som metallredskaper, naler) inn i sprekker pa
apparatet for a unnga elektrisk stgt, funksjonsfeil eller skade pa operatgren.
Ikke |a riskorn eller andre fremmedlegemer komme inn i gapet mellom
knappen som apner lokket og det gvre lokket for a unnga funksjonsfeil, skade
pa apparatet eller brannfare.
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Ikke bruk apparatet hvis stramledningen eller stgpselet er skadet. Kutt,
brennmerker og sprekker pa strgmledningen eller st@pselet kan medfare
brannfare, elektrisk stgt eller stramlekkasje. En skadet strgmledning ma
byttes ut hos spesifisert reperasjonsservice eller kundeservice.

For 3 unnga potensielt elektrisk stgt eller stramlekkasje ma du ikke bruk
apparatet i nerheten av vann eller ild.

For a unnga at man blir skaldet ma man holde seg borte fra dampventilen,
spesielt spedbarn.

For a unnga fare for brann ma man ikke bruke apparatet pa ustabile eller flate
overflater eller ikke-varmebestandige gjenstander.

Kan brukes i hgyder pa 0-2000 meter.

For a unnga deformasjon ma man ikke dekke til apparatet med tay.

Ikke bruk apparatet i direkte sollys eller et sted der det kan sprute olje.

For a unnga brann forarsaket av elektrisk stgt eller kortslutning ma man holde
i stgpselet nar man trekker stramledningen ut av stikkontakten.

Bare bruk den angitte indre gryten som fglger med apparatet. Hvis man bruker
en uautorisert indre gryte, vil det fare til overoppheting eller funksjonsfeil pa
apparatet.

Fjern riskornet eller drapen som er festet inne pa bunnen av den indre gryten.
Varmeplate eller sensar.
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Kontrollpanel

PRODUKTOVERSIKT

Tidtakerdisplay Funksjonsdisplay

Lasemekanisme
pa det indre lokket

Remain ) ’l_l"_’ l:’ Hour
Preset ’:’ ’_"’ ’ ' Min

Indre lokk (ta av og rengjar
etter hver bruk)

-—

Temperatursensor for

gvre lokk [thte riceJ [Basma(i rice) (Brown rice] (Mulligrains]
Dampinntak [ Porridge ] [ Soup ) ( Steam ] (Keep warm
Pakning for indre lokk
[
Quick ;
Porridge Bergringsknapp
Handtak
Indre gryte , . -
Kokefunksjon og innstilling
Tem t nsor f Standard Vannivain | Nedtellingstid for Forhandsinn
emperaturse .50r or Funksjon | tilberedning } sstl Kapasitet e Hold varm
bunnen av den indre gryten <tid dikator brasert ris stilling
Hvit ris 48 min. - 13 min. 1-3 malebeger v v
Varmeplate Basmatiris | 45 min. - 13 min. 1-3 malebeger v v
Brun ris 75 min. - 13 min. 1-2 malebeger v v
Innebygd Flerkorn 95 min. - 13 min. 1-2 malebeger v v
dampventil Crot 90 min. - - 0,5-1 malebeger v v
. Suppe 90 min. . . Maks.-niva for X v
Bergringskont : . suppe
rollpanel 20 min ~ . Nedtelling etter )
p @vre lokk Damp (damptig) | '~°0 Min- oppkok v 4
Hold varm 12 timer - - - X X
Utlgserknapp for Stikkontakt Rask ris 30 min. - 6 min. 1-3 malebeger
lokk (lokket apne - o Nﬁdte'g;g ettera Dot ’
: . ) ask grot min. - anadd en viss .5-Tmalebeger X
automatisk nar Stromledning temperatur

denne trykkes)

Faktisk tilberedningstid vil avvike fra standardtiden som star i kolonnen pa grunn av
forskjeller i mengde ris og vann, romtemperatur, vanntemperatur, type ris osv.
Tidtakerdisplayet viser tiden som er igjen nar funksjonen til brun is eller rask ris er
aktivert.

Hvis det er bgnner i oppskriften, bgr de blgtlegges i varmt vann i 1-2 timer far du koker
de blandede kornene.

Tilberedningstiden til dampfunksjonen kan justeres etter eget gnske; tiden som vises
er tiden som er igjen nar vannet har kokt opp.

Stapsel

180 ml malebeger
(1 stk)

Risskje (1 stk)

22 23



FORBEREDELSE FBR BRUK

1. Trykk lett pa lokk-knappen for a apne
riskokeren.

2. Bruk malebegeret som fglger med for a
male mengden ris (en full kopp ris er pa
180 ml)

vannet med det samme. Gjenta dette for a
rense ut kli til vannet er rent.

4. For a unnga riper i teflonbelegget pa den
indre kjelen bgr man vaske risen i en annen
beholder og ikke i den indre kjelen.

5. Plasser den indre gryten i hoveddelen. Fjern
eventuelle vanndraper eller
fremmedlegemer som er igjen pa innsiden
eller utsiden av den indre gryten og
temperatursensoren til den indre gryten.
Roter den indre gryten med og mot klokken
for a sikre at den sitter godt pa plass nar
den legges i hoveddelen. Sgrg for at det
indre lokket og dampventilsettet er riktig
montert, spesielt det indre lokket, da det
lekker luft fra pakningen pa det indre lokket
eller den indre gryten under matlaging hvis
det indre lokket ikke satt riktig pa.

Settinn strgmledningen som vist pa bildet

nedenfor til hayre:

a. Sett fgrst stgpselet inn pa siden av
hoveddelen.

b. Plugg deretter stgpselet inn i en stikkontakt
pa 220-240 V. Sgrg for at stgpselet er satt
godt inn.

1. Stikkontakt

Hoved
. %kr\ z
- Strgmkontakt

2. Stgpsel
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BRUK
Tilberedning

1. Plasser matvarene i den indre kjelen og tilsett vann til det tilsvarende

vannindikatormerket. Hvis du for eksempel skal koke 2

kopper ris, legger du farst 2
malebeger vasket ris i den indre
kjelen, sa tilsetter du vann til
vannindikatoren «2».

2. Trykk «Funksjonsknappen» for a velge tilberedningsmenyen.

Sett inn stremledningen, sa lyser skjermen i 3 sekunder
og enheten gar i ventemodus. Standard
tilberedningsmeny nar apparatet har strgm er

Hvit ris.

Folgende funksjoner kan velges: «White rice» (Hvit ris),
«Basmati rice» (Basmatiris), «Brown rice» (Brun ris),
«Multigrains» (Flerkorn), «Porridge» (Grat), «Soup»
(Suppe), «Steam» (Damp), «Keep warm» (Hold varm).
Trykk funksjonsknappen, sa viser displayet den
omtrentlige tilberedningstiden som kreves. Trykk
funksjonsknappen, sa lager maskinen en pipelyd, sa vises
tilberedningsmenyen og LED-lampen for Start/Avbryt-
knappen lyser. Apparatet gar automatisk i ventemodus i
lgpet av 30 sekunder nar det ikke trykkes noe.

3. Trykk «Start/Cancel»-knappen for a starte tilberedning.

Remain Apparatet begynner a lage mat med ett pip nar

Preset «Start/Cancel»-knappen er trykket. Tidsdisplayet
teller ned tiden som gjenstar. Hvis du vil avbryte

[Whih rixJ tilberedningen, holder du inne Start/Avbryt-knappen

i 3 sekunder, sa gar apparatet ut av den valgte
menyen og over i ventemodus.

[ Parridge ]
) (s (e

Quick

Po”idgy' Cancel Ri:oe/

Tilberedning

4. Slutt pa tilberedning
Det piper 5 ganger for a indikere at tilberedningen er fullfgrt, og
oppvarmingsindikatoren lyser; den slukker nar varmetiden er over. Ikke hold maten
varm i mer enn 12 timer, da det vil fgre til lukt og bruning.

5. Trykk «Start/Cancel»-knappen for a sette apparatet i ventemodus, og sla av
strgmmen som vist pa bildet til hayre.
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Nar du har gjort klar ris, klebrig ris eller annen type ris, bruker du
tilberedningsmodusen «Brown Rice» (Brun ris).

Instruksjon for raskt grat eller rask ris

N\ Rask grat

Quick Apparatet gar automatisk inn i «Quick Porridge» (Rask grgt)-modus,

Porridge |
0g «Quick Porridge»- og «Start/Cancel»-indikatorene lyser nar «Quick
Porridge» (Rask grat)-knappen er trykket.

Rask ris
Apparatet gar automatisk inn i «Quick Rice» (Rask ris)-modus, og

Ric
;?\\&\ «Quick Rice»- og «Start/Cancel»-indikatarene lyser nar «Quick Rice»

(Rask ris)-knappen er trykket.
24-timers forhandsinnstilt funksjon

Ikke lag en forhandsinnstilling lengre enn 8 timer, da det vil gjgre at
at risen gjeres og begynner a lukte. Pass pa holdbarheten til maten

nar den skal tilberedes etter en lang forhandsinnstillingstid.

Oun:lc

Whutence Basmat nce Brown rice] [Multigrains] [F‘Oﬂ'idge] [ Soup ] [ Steam ] [Keepwarm]

1. Trykk «Funksjonsknappen» for a velge
tilberedningsmenyen med
forhandsinnstillinger.

2. Sett apparatet i «Forhandsinnstilling»-
modus ved a aktivere knappen.

Standard forhandsinnstillingstid er 4 timer.

3. Juster forhandsinnstillingstiden ved a trykke
«Forhandsinnstillingsknappen».
Trykk kort for a gke med 10 minutter.

Trykk lengre for a gke med 30 minutter.

Aktiver forhandsinnstillingsfunksjonen ved a trykke «Start/Cancel», sa viser LCD-
skjermen tiden som gjenstar for den valgte tilberedningsmenyen. Gar i
stremsparingsmodus etter 1 minutt. Trykk «Preset» (forhandsinnstilling) for a sjekke
tiden.
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Aktiver «Start/Cancel»-knappen.
Hold inne «Start/Cancel»-knappen i 3 sekunder for a ga ut av
forhandsinnstillingsmodus.

Forhandsinnstillingsfunksjon:

Andre funksjoner

1. Justerbar tilberedningstid for damp.

a. Trykk «Funksjonsknappen» for a velge «Steam» (Damp)-funksjonen.

b. Trykk funksjonsknappen for a ga inn i dampmodus.

c. Standard tilberedning er 20 minutter, og det kan justeres ved a trykke «Function»
(Funksjon). Trykk kort for a gke med 1 min., og trykk lengre for a gke med 5 min.

Dampfunksjon: Tilberedningstiden regnes fra nar vannet er kokt.

2. Basmatirisfunksjon
Blgtlegg kornene i varmt vann i 2-3
timer, vask dem og legg dem i den indre
kielen.
Trykk «Funksjonsknappen», velg (s ) ) () (MUWHSJ
«basmati rice» (basmatiris)-funksjonen (pomsae ) (_swo ) ({tm ] (seepwem) %\
forst, og trykk deretter «Start/cancel»-
knappen for a starte tilberedningen.

3. Hold varm-funksjon
Standard tid for «Hold varm» er 12 timer. Nar tiden for «Hold varm» er slutt, gar
apparatet i ventemodus.

4, «Quick Rice» (Rask ris)
Kok risen raskt og spar energi.

TIPS FOR A LAGE DEILIG RIS

1. Mal risen med det medfglgende malebegeret, som er pa ca.
180 ml. Sgrg for at malebegeret er helt fullt, men ikke toppet.

2. Vask risen grundig med mye vann, og kast vannet med det
samme. Det er ikke lett for riskorn a absorbere vannet farst,
sa vask risen ngye for a rense ut kli. Lukten av kli kan
reduseres ved at risen vaskes i vann med lav temperatur.

3. Rens ut kli til vannet er klart. Vask risen litt for a unnga at
den blir knust og opplgst av amylonen. | sa fall vil den kokte
risen lukte og vare klissete.

Remain ’ Hour

\
.
<
.
-

.
D

Preset l_ — _I

\\
—
—
—
—

N\

Function
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Tips

Tark den vaskede risen i filteret slik at risen som koses smaker bedre. llle lukt fra den
kokte risen kommer av at riskli eller malt ris har blitt blandet inn i risen. Vask den
forvaskede risen i filteret og tark den deretter slik at den kokte risen blir mindre klissete
og brun.

Type ris Vannindikatormerke

Lagret ris / blandet korn 1/4 hgyere enn standardmerket

Fersk ris 1/4 lavere enn standardmerket

Standard ris Standardmerke

4. Andel vann
Juster andel vann basert pa mengden ris. Andel vann avhenger av type,
opprinnelsessted, hardhet, og smak pa risen. Sp@r om ristypen i butikken du kjgper
risen.
5. Blgtlegge risen
Nar risen blgtlegges i 30 minutter om sommeren og 60 minutter om vinteren, blir
riskornene hvite i stedet for gjennomsiktige da de har absorbert vann fullstendig.
6. Raririsen nar den er ferdig kokt
Ror risen fra bunnen for a frigjgre overflgdig vannfuktighet.
7. Varme
Samle den gjenveerende risen i midten av den indre gryten. Det kan lukte litt nar den
kalde risen eller risskjeen varmes opp i den indre gryten.

Tips for kjgp og oppbevaring av ris
Plasser risbeholderen pa et kjglig sted i skyggen, og ta ut ris som er igjen i den nar du
legger fersk ris i beholderen. Ikke gjgr det som star ovenfor med vate hender.

RENGJ@BRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Ikke bruk skuringspulver, nylonbgrste,
benzen og andre stoffer. Dekk lokket godt
etter rengjgring.

5 XX

skurings  nylonb benzen  andre
pulver grste stoffer

ADVARSEL

Gjor dette til apparatet er
koblet fra og avkjglt

Det kan vare fare for brann, elektrisk
stgt og stremlekkasje
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Hovedenhet - @vre lokk Indre gryte/Risskje

Tark av hovedenheten / det gvre lokket Tark av delene under med en myk svamp.
med en fuktig klut. Ikke bruk skurende Q,/'—'-\h
rengjgringsmidler. Rengj@r apparatet med /Z%
jevne mellomrom. i ﬁ 0

. $g

~ . o

Risskje Indre gryte

X

Varmeplate/Temperatursensor

Tork bort de festede riskornene eller flekkene med fint slipepapir (600 #).
Pass pa sa ikke den indre gryten eller det gvre lokket blir deformert
under rengjaring.
demonter dampventilen og rengjer den grundig (inkludert den indre
delen)
Ikke hopp over pakningsringen i dampventilen.

N indre gryte

Hvis det er deformasjon pa den indre gryten eller riper pa belegget pa den indre
overflaten. Ta kontakt med butikken eller utpekt servicesenter for erstatning.

- Bruk kun risskjeen som falger med

- lkke vask risskjeen, risboller eller andre kjgkkenredskap i den indre kjelen

- Ikke bruk eddik

- lIkke trykk risen nar du vasker den

Det vil komme fargeflekker pa den indre overflaten av den indre gryten etter bruk.

Dette gir ingen negativ pavirkning pa din helse og drift. Var gratis for bruk.

Demonter/monter indre lokk.

1. Demonter det indre lokket. Skyv 2. Sett sammen indre lokk.
lasekoblingene pa det indre lokket i a. Sett den konvekse delen av det indre
retningen som vist pa bildet lokket inn i den bulkede delen av det gvre
nedenfor. lokket, som vist pa bildet.

b. Trykk det indre dekselet litt inn i den
indre deksellasen. '
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B Struktur av indre lokkenhet

B Vannstand i den indre gryten

Whiterice  Brown rice
Basmati rice Multigrains

Gruel

Porrid —
orridge 1 P
0.5

Porridge 0.5

Steam

dampventilkabinett

dampventilholder

dampventilbase

for det indre lokket?

Er dampventilen, det indre lokket,
pakningsringen til det indre lokket
eller varmeplaten skitten?

FEILS@KING

Problem Analyseelement
Tilberedning med Begynn a koke Er den faktiske forhandsinnstilte tiden
forhandsinnstilt akkurat na kortere enn den ngdvendige tiden?
status Mer tid brukt Hvis det er mye ris, eller vannet er kaldt,
enn planlagt tar det rundt 10 minutter lenger tid.

Tilberedningsstatus

Risvann spruter
ut eller renner
over

* Ermengden ris og vann er riktig?

e Errisenvasket grundig?

e Erdenytre overflaten til den indre
gryten flat og glatt?

e Erdetvanndraper eller riskorn festet
til temperatursensoren, varmeplaten
eller den ytre/indre overflaten av den
indre gryten?

e Erdet noe riskorn festet til kanten av
den indre gryten eller pakningsringen
for det indre lokket?

e Erdampventilen, det indre lokket,
pakningsringen til det indre lokket
eller varmeplaten skitten?

Etter tilberedning

For hardt

Er mengden ris og vann er riktig?

Er den ytre overflaten til den indre
gryten flat og glatt?

Er det vanndraper eller riskarn festet
til temperatursensoren, varmeplaten
eller den ytre/indre overflaten av den
indre gryten?

Er det noe riskorn festet til kanten av
den indre gryten eller pakningsringen
for det indre lokket?

Halvferdig

Er mengden ris og vann er riktig?

Er den ytre overflaten til den indre
gryten flat og glatt?

Er det vanndraper eller riskorn festet
til temperatursensoren, varmeplaten
eller den ytre/indre averflaten av den
indre gryten?

Er det noe riskorn festet til kanten av
den indre gryten eller pakningsringen
for det indre lokket?

Er «Start/Cancel»-knappen trykket
under tilberedning?

Har strammen veert av lenge under
tilberedning?

For myk

Er mengden ris og vann er riktig?

Er den ytre overflaten til den indre
gryten flat og glatt?

Er det vanndraper eller riskorn festet
til temperatursensoren, varmeplaten
eller den ytre/indre overflaten av den
indre gryten?

Har risen blitt rgrt jevnt?

Damplekkasje
fra det gvre
lokket

e Erdet vanndraper eller riskorn festet
til temperatursensoren, varmeplaten
eller den ytre/indre overflaten av den
indre gryten?

e Erdet noe riskorn festet til kanten av
den indre gryten eller pakningsringen

Advarsel

Hard, tarr

Er det vanndraper eller riskorn festet
til temperatursensoren, varmeplaten
eller den ytre/indre overflaten av den
indre gryten?

Er det noe riskorn festet til kanten av
den indre gryten eller pakningsringen
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for det indre lokket?

Er «Start/Cancel»-knappen trykket
under tilberedning?

Har strammen veert av lenge under
tilberedning?

Har risen blitt rgrt jevnt?

Har risen veert varm i 12 timer eller, er
det for lite varm ris?

Ligger risskjeen i den indre gryten og
blir varmet opp samtidig?

For mye lukt

Er mengden ris og vann er riktig?

Er den ytre overflaten til den indre
gryten flat og glatt?

Er det vanndraper eller riskorn festet
til temperatursensoren, varmeplaten
eller den ytre/indre overflaten av den
indre gryten?

Er det noe riskorn festet til kanten av
den indre gryten eller pakningsringen
for det indre lokket?

Er «Start/Cancel»-knappen trykket
under tilberedning?

Har strammen veert av lenge under
tilberedning?

Har risen vaert varm i 12 timer eller, er
det for lite varm ris?

Varmer du nasi campur eller blandet
korn i apparatet?

Ligger risskjeen i den indre gryten og
blir varmet opp samtidig?

Er dampventilen, det indre lokket,
pakningsringen til det indre lokket
eller varmeplaten skitten?

Annet

Ingen respons

Er stgpselet eller skjgteledningen

pa satt ordentlig inn i stikkontakten

strgmbryteren eller enhetskontakten?

Liten hylelyd Det er kanskje lyden av

under strgmjustering eller termisk

tilberedning ekspansjon og kald krymping. Eller sa
er det kanskje vanndraper pa bunnen
av den indre gryten eller
varmeplaten. Det er ikke en
funksjonsfeil.

Lyden av Denne lyden er forarsaket av

dampventilen
under
tilberedning

vanndamp som slipper ut. Det er ikke
en funksjonsfeil.

Vanskelig a
lukke det gvre
lokket

Er det riskorn eller fremmedlegemer i
gapet mellom knappen og
hovedenheten? Fjern riskornet eller
fremmedlegemer fra gapet med en
bomullspinne.

Farget

Er mengden ris og vann er riktig?

Er den ytre overflaten til den indre
gryten flat og glatt?

Er det vanndraper eller riskorn festet
til temperatursensoren, varmeplaten
eller den ytre/indre overflaten av den
indre gryten?

Er det noe riskarn festet til kanten av
den indre gryten eller pakningsringen
for det indre lokket?

Har risen vaert varm i 12 timer eller, er
det for lite varm ris?

32

33




Ta kontakt med servicesenteret for a fa hjelp nar du star overfor fglgende situasjon:

Fenomen nedenfor

Lgsning

stgpselet.

strgmledningen.

en overbrent lukt.

* Ekspansjon, deformasjon, misfarging,
skade pa strgmledningen eller

* Overoppheting i stgpsel eller deler av
* Innvendig ledning i stramledningen er
Igs og strgm pa/av fra tid til annen.

e Apparatet varmer unormalt eller avgir

* Det er unormal stay eller pipelyd fra
apparatet nar det blir elektrifisert.

e Slutt a bruke og send den til
servicesenteret for reparasjon eller
utskifting.

* Det erstgv eller sgppel igjen pa
stgpselet eller stikkontakten.

Fjern stgv og skitt.

SPESIFIKASJONER

Nr. Kode Beskrivelse av Merknad
funksjonsfeil

1 F1 Kortslutning i Det hgres 10 «pip» og feilkoden F1 vises.
bunntemperatursensor

2 F2 Apen krets i Det hares 10 «pip» og feilkoden F2 vises.
bunntemperatursensor

3 F3 Kortslutning i Det hgres 10 «pip» og feilkoden F3 vises.
temperatursensor i gvre
lokk

4 F4 Apen krets i Det hgres 10 «pip» og feilkoden F4 vises.
temperatursensor i gvre
lokk

5 7 Temperatursensoren Det hgres 10 «pip» og feilkoden C7 og
registrerer temperatur > «Start/Cancel» vises.
160 °C

6 C8 Temperatursensoren Det hgres 10 «pip» og feilkoden C8 og
registrerer temperatur > «Start/Cancel» vises.
130 °C

Strgmmen gar av under tilberedning
1. Hvis strammen gar av under tilberedning, men kommer tilbake igjen innen 10

minutter, skal apparatet fortsette den forrige prosessen uten at man ma trykke noe.

Inspeksjon
Kontroller rutinemessig funksjonen og utseendet til apparatet for varig bruk.

Modellnr.: PORC500
Merkespenning 220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Merkeeffekt 460 W
Kapasitet 2L

]

Dette symbolet pa produktet eller i anvisningene betyr at det elektriske og
elektroniske utstyret ma leveres atskilt fra husholdningsavfall nar det ikke
lenger skal brukes. Det finnes egne innsamlingssystemer for resirkulering i
EU. Du far nermere informasjon ved a kontakte lokale myndigheter eller
forhandleren du kjgpte produktet hos.

1. Spesifikasjonen kan endres.
2. Malene til det faktiske produktet er underlagt manuell maling.
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Power International AS,
Postboks 523, N-1471 Lgrenskog, Norge

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:2100 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T. 707017 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T. 703380 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T.707017 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/

T. 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000
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TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

Noudata alla olevia turvallisuusohjeita tarkasti henkilévahinkojen ja omaisuusvahinkojen
valttdmiseksi.

Jos nditd huomautuksia ei oteta huomioon ja laitetta

& VAROITUS kaytetaan vaarin, seurauksena voi olla vammautuminen tai
hengenmenetys.
Jos nditd huomautuksia ei oteta huomioon tai laitetta
& HUOMIO kaytetadn vaarin, seurauksena voi olla vammautuminen tai

omaisuusvahinko.
® KIELLETTY ’ o TATA OHJETTA ON NOUDATETTAVA

/\ vARoITUs
Valtuuttamattoman teknikon suorittamat muutokset tai

. korjaukset eivdt ole sallittuja. Muuten voi tapahtua
Kaikki muutokset . f g . ) A
. tulipalo, sahkaisku tai loukkaantuminen. Lahetd laite
an kielletty

valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun tai
asiakaspalvelukeskukseen korjattavaksi.

Pistoke tai virtajohto
* Ainoastaan 220-240 V.n vaihtovirtaldhde on sopiva, mikd tahansa muu
0 virtaldhde voi aiheuttaa sahkoiskun tai tulipalon vaaran.

* Kaytd pistorasiaa, joka kestdd yli 10 A kuormia, kun laite on paalld. Muiden
laitteiden kytkeminen voi ylikuormittaa pistorasiaa, aiheuttaa sen liiallisen
kuumenemisen ja mahdollisen tulipalon vaaran.

+ Pida pistoke puhtaana ja poista pistokkeen piikkeihin jddnyt p6ly, jotta vdltdt
mahdolliset tulipalon tai sahkéiskun vaarat.

- Ald upota laitetta mihinkdan nesteeseen &ldka huuhtele sitd vedelld, koska
muuten saattaa tapahtua sdhkaisku tai oikosulku.

- Liiallinen taivuttaminen, venyttdminen, kiertdminen tai niputtaminen
vahingoittaa virtajohtoa.

Ald aseta virtajohtoa lammitystarvikkeiden ldhelle tai ripusta virtajohdolle
painoja. Vaurioitunut virtajohto aiheuttaa mahdollisen sahkdiskun tai tulipalon
vaaran.

Ald kayta laitetta seuraavissa tilanteissa valttadksesi mahdolliset tulipalovaarat,
oikosulut ja sahkoiskut:

- Pistoke taijokin virtajohdon osa kuumenee

- Tulppaon lgysdlld

- Virtajohto saa laitteen kytkeytymddn aika ajoin pdalle/pois padlta

Kayta ja sdilyta

- Ald anna lapsen kayttad laitetta ilman valvontaa ja ohjausta. Pidé laite erossa
lapsista, jotta valtdt mahdolliset palovammat, sahkoiskut ja loukkaantumiset.
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Ala tydnna mitdan vieraita esineitd (kuten metalliesineitd, neuloja) laitteen
halkeamiin, jotta valtat sahkéiskun, toimintahdirion tai kayttdjan
vammautumisen. Ald paasta riisinjyvia tai muita vieraita aineita kannen
avauspainikkeen ja ylakannen valiseen rakoon, jotta vdltetdan toimintahdirio tai
laitteen vaurioituminen tai tulipalon vaara.

/N Huomio

Ala kayta laitetta, jos virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut. Mika tahansa vaurio
tai halkeama virtajohdossa tai pistokkeessa voi aiheuttaa mahdollisen
palovaaran, sahkaiskun tai sahkévuodon.Valtuutetun huoltopalvelun tai
asiakaspalvelun tulee vaihtaa vaurioitunut pistoke tai virtajohto.

Ala kayta laitetta veden tai tulen laheisyydessd mahdollisen sdhkoiskun tai
sahkévuodon valttamiseksi.

Ala koske héyrynpoistoaukkoon, jotta valtat mahdollisen palovamman
kypsennyksen aikana. Pida silmadlld erityisesti lapsia.

Ald kayta laitetta epavakailla tai tasaisilla pinnoilla tai ei-lammonkestavilla
alustoilla mahdollisten tulipalovaarojen valttdmiseksi.

Sopiva kayttékorkeus vaihtelee 0-2000 metrin valilld.

Ald peita laitetta milldan esineelld tai kankaalla, jotta se ei vaurioituisi.

Ala kayta laitetta suorassa auringonvalossa tai paikassa, jossa siihen voi roiskua
oljya.

Pida kiinni pistokkeesta, kun veddt virtajohtoa pistorasiasta, jotta et vaurioita

sahkojohtoa.
- Kaytd vain laitteen mukana toimitettua sisakattilaa, sillda muiden, luvattomien

sisakattiloiden kayttd aiheuttaa laitteen ylikuumenemisen tai
toimintahdirion.

Poista kaikki riisijyvat tai pisarat, jotka ovat kiinnittyneet sisdastian sisapuolelle
tai pohjaan, lammityslevylle tai anturille.
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TUOTEKATSAUS

Sisdkannen
lukituskytkin

Sisakansi (pura ja puhdista

Yldkannen lampétila- se jokaisen kayton jalkeen)

anturi
Hoyryn tulo
Sisdkannen tiiviste
Kahva
Sisdastia

Ldmpétila-anturi
sisdastian pahjalle

Ldmmityslevy

Sisddnrakennet
tu hdyrynpoisto

Kosketus-

paneeli Ylakansi
Pistoke laitteeseen

Kannen

vapautuspainike
(kansi avautuu
automaattisesti
painamisen
jalkeen)

Virtajohto

Pistoke pistorasiaan

180 ml:n Riisikauha (1 kpl)
mittakuppi (1 kpl)
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Ohjauspaneeli

—

Preset

_/

Ajastimen

nayttoalue Toiminnon nayttdalue

Remain |7 | {1 |
Preset ’:’ ’_I”_l )
_\
ite rice asmati rice rown rice ultigrains Function
() ) (o) ()| Prir

[PorridgeJ [ Soup J [ Steam J [Keepwarmj

o) (o) (oo )
cel

Quick

= kosketus-
Porrid Rice L
0"_'? Ca’j/ _/ painike
Kypsennystoiminto ja asetus
B Veden iisi i ida
Toiminto Oletetuskyps tason Haudgtetuq i Kapasiteetti Esiase < P|.da“ B
ennys aika i valmistumisaika tus | lampimana
ilmaisu
\/a||r<i[iJS|;’|en 48 min - 13 min 1~3 kuppia v v
Basmatiriisi 45 min - 13 min 1~3 kuppia v v
Tumma riisi 75 min - 13 min 1~2 kuppia v v
Moniviljaiset 95 min - 13 min 1~2 kuppia v v
Puuro 30 min - - 0,5~1 kuppia v v
Keitto 30 min - - : Kem..?” X v
enimmaistaso
. 20 min ) . -
~ Valmist | -
Hoyry (hoyrytysaika) 1~60 min almistumisaika v v
u Pl.da‘. . 12 tuntia - - - X X
lampimana
Pikariisi 30 min - 6 min 1~3 kuppia X v
Valmistumisaika
. . ) tietyn [ampotilan R )
Pikapuuro 30 min saavuttamisen 0,5~1kuppia X v
jalkeen

Todellinen kypsennysaika voi poiketa sarakkeessa luetellusta oletusajasta riisin mddrdn,

veden maddrdn, huoneenlampétilan, veden lampétilan, riisityypin jne. eron vuaoksi.

Ajan ndyttoalueella ndkyy jdljella oleva aika, kun tumman riisin tai pikariisin toiminto

on aktivoitu.

Upota pavut lampimadn veteen 1-2 tunniksi ennen jyvasekoituksen keittamistd, mikali
keitdat myds papuja.
Hoyrytoiminnon kypsennysaikaa voidaan sddtdd haluamallasi tavalla, ndytdssa
ndkyva aika on jdljella oleva kypsennysaika veden keittdmisen jdlkeen.

40

VALMISTELU ENNEN KAYTTOA

1. Avaa riisinkeitin painamalla kevyesti
kannen painiketta.

2. Kaytd mukana olevaa mittakuppia riisin
mittaamiseen (yksi taysi kupillinen
riisid vastaa 180 ml)

3. 3.Pese riisi huolellisesti runsaalla
vedelld ja poista vesi vdlittomdsti sen
jdlkeen. Toista mainitut toimenpiteet
riisin puhdistamiseksi, kunnes vesi on
puhdasta.

4. Pese riisi toisessa astiassa, dld pese riisid
sisdastiassa, jotta sisdpannun
tarttumaton pinnoite ei naarmuuntuisi.

5. Aseta sisempi kattila padrunkoon. Puhdista
sisdastian sisd- tai ulkopinnalle jddneet
vesitipat tai vieraat aineet sekd sisdastian
ldmpotila-anturi. Pyoritd sisdkannua myotd-
ja vastapdivddn varmistaaksesi, ettd se on
asettunut paikalleen sen jdlkeen, kun se on
asetettu runkoon. Varmista, etta sisakansi
ja hoyryventtiilisarja on koottu oikein,
erityisesti sisdkannen osalta, sisdkannen
tiivisteesta tai sisdastiasta vuotaa ilmaa
keittamisen aikana, jos sisakannen
kokoonpano ei ole oikeassa asennossa.

Aseta virtajohto paikalleen alla olevan
kuvan osoittamalla tavalla:

a. Tydnna pistorasia ensin runkorungaon
sivuun.

b. Kytke sitten verkkopistoke 220-240 V -
pistorasiaan.Varmista, ettd molemmat
pistokkeet on tyonnetty tukevasti.

1. Pistorasia 2. Virtapistoke

Padlait =

Pistorasia
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kypsennettavaksi, kayta kypsennystoimintoa '‘Brown Rice' (Ruskea
Kypsennys vn ytd kypsenny (

riisi).
1. Aseta ruoka-aine sisdastiaan ja lisad vettd veden merkinnan mukaisesti.

TOIMINNOT @ Kun varastoitu riisi, tahmea riisi tai jokin erityinen riisityyppi on valmis

Jos esimerkiksi aiot keittda 2 kupillista

rilsid, aseta ensin 2 kupillista pesty Pikapuuroa tai pikariisia koskevat ohjeet
riisid sisdastiaan ja lisdd sitten vesi ' Pikapuuro
veden ilmaisinmerkinnan "2" P‘;‘:;;" Laite siirtyy automaattisesti "Quick Porridge" (Pikapuuro) -tilaan,
mukaisesti. jolloin "Quick Porridge"- ja "Start/Cancel"-merkkivalot syttyvat, kun
2. Paina "Function" (Toiminto) -painiketta valitaksesi ruoanlaittovalikon. "Quick Porridge"-painiketta painetaan.
Aseta virtajlohtg, ndytto syttyy 3 sekunniksilja siirFyy Pikariisi
ls;itsr;:agl;ug;t;ﬁ;. Oletusvalikko on Valkoiner risi, kun °“' Laitfa siirltyy gutomaattisesti "Quick Rice" (Pikariisi) -tilaan, jf)lloinl
— Monia toimintoja voidaan valita seuraavasti: "White rice” "Quick Rice" ja "Start/Cancel" -merkkivalo syttyvat, kun "Quick Rice" -
Function (Valkoinen riisi), "Basmati rice" (Basmatiriisi), "Brown painiketta painetaan.
rice" (Ruskea riisi), "Multigrains" ( Monivilja )
%\ "Porridge" (Puuro), "Soup” (Keitto), "Steam" (Hoyry), 24 tunnin esiasetustoiminto
"Keep warm" (Pidd lampimana). Paina T , . . G : !
toimintopainiketta, jolloin nayttoon iimestyy A.Ila e;@qseta ylll 8 tuntia, Sl.l.l.a se voi johtaa riisin kdymiseen ja h_gjuun.
likimadrainen kypsennysaika. Paina toimintopainiketta, Kiinnita huomiota ruoan sdilyvyyteen, kun se on kypsennettdvd
laite antaa danimerkin, sitten ruoanlaittovalikko ja pitkalla esiasetetulla ajalla.
Start/Cancel-painikkeen LED-valo syttyy. Laite siirtyy
automaattisesti valmiustilaan 30 sekunnin kuluttua, [White rice] [Basmat rlce] [Brown rice] [Multigrains] [ Porridge ] [ Soup ] [ Steam ] [Keep werrn]

kun sitd ei kaytetd.
1. Aktivoi "Function" (Toiminto) -painike

H n " H H 1 H . . . . . R i
3. Paina "Start / Cancel" -painiketta aloittaaksesi kypsennyksen. valitaksesi esiasetustoiminnolla F:::n
Remain Laite aloittaa kypsennyksen yhdelld daanimerkilla sen varustetun ruoanvalmistusvalikon [Whlhnes] P [ Co— [Mumgm,ns]
Preset jalkeen, kun painiketta "Start/Cancel" on painettu. -
Ajastimen naytossa nakyy jiljella oleva (Porse ) (Lo )
[While riw] [Bmeﬁ rm] [Emnnw] [Mu'“mm] kypsennysaika lahtdlaskentana. Jos haluat peruuttaa
- taman kypsennystoimenpiteen, paina pitkdan
Parridge Sou Steam Keep warm . o R "
( ) (L ) ( ) { ) Start/Cancel-painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan, jolloin laite 2. Saat laitteen siirtymdan "Preset
poistuu valitusta valikosta ja siirtyy valmiustilaan. (Esiasetus) -tilaan painiketta painamalla. N W T
N . .\ Oletusarvoisesti esiasetettu aika on 4 tuntia. _— preset 1 1T T i
Quick | Start Quick Preset [w‘hileﬁcg] [Easmlli me] [Brcmn nue] [MulhnramJ
Porridge Cancel Rice )
) %\\\ (Fore) (ow ) (oem ) (Rooower)
3. Sdddd esiasetusaika painamalla "Preset"- —
Kypsennys painiketta. Remain ,J__l I—1-20 I e
4. Ruoanlaiton pddttyminen Kukin lyhyt painallus 10 minuutin valein. — preset L LIL1 L win
Summeri piippaa 5 kertaa ilmaisten, ettd kypsennys on paattynyt, ja lammityksen Kukin pitka painallus 30 minuutin askelin. Preset | (e rea ) st 1) (mromnrie)] (ot
merkkivalo palaa ja sammuu, kun ldmmitysaika pddttyy. Ald pidd ruokaa (Cporitge ) (s ) ((steam ) [Koopwarm)
ldmmitettyna yli 12 tuntia, silla se voi alkaa haista ja ruskistua.
5. Paina "Start/Cancel"-painiketta, jotta laite siirtyy valmiustilaan ja katkaisee sitten Aktivoi esiasetustoiminto painamalla "Start/Cancel" LCD-ndytossd nakyy valitun
virran, kuten ylla olevassa kuvassa. kypsennysvalikon jaljelld oleva kypsennysaika. Siirry energiansddstotilaan T minuutin

kuluessa ja tarkista aika painamalla "Preset" (Esiasetus)-painiketta.
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Aktivoi "Start/Cancel" -painike.
Paina "Start/Cancel"-painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan poistuaksesi
esiasetustilasta.

Esiasetustoiminto:

Muut toiminnot

1. Saddettdva kypsennysaika hoyryad varten.

a. Aktivai "Function" (Toiminto) -painike valitaksesi "Steam" (Hoyry) -toiminnon

b. Paina toimintopainiketta siirtydksesi hoyrytilaan.

. Oletuskypsennysaika on 20 minuuttia, sdadd kypsennysaikaa painamalla "Function".
Jokainen lyhyt painallus T minuutin askelin. Jokainen pitkd painallus 5 minuutin
askelin.

Hoyrytoiminto: Laske keittoaika veden keittdmisen jdlkeen.

2. Basmatiriisi-toiminto
Liota jyvid kuumassa vedessd 2-3 tuntia,

Remain ' ’
pese ne ja aseta ne sisdkattilaan. N -
paina "Function"-painiketta, valitse ensin Fundion
" - L , , \ [Whi(erlce] [Basman nce) [Brownrice] {Mumgrains] unct
basmatiriisi"-toiminto ja paina sitten
"Kaynnista/peruuta”-painiketta (porese ) (Lswe ] (Lseom ] {recpwom)

aloittaaksesi kypsennyksen.
3. Pida lampimana -toiminto
“Lampimanad pitoaika" on oletusarvoisesti 12 tuntia. Kun "Pidd ldmpimdnd" -aika on
pddttynyt, laite siirtyy valmiustilaan.
4, "Quick Rice" (Pikariisi)
Riisi kypsyy nopeasti ja sadstda energiaa.

VINKKEJA MAUKKAAN RIISIN VALMISTUKSEEN

e

1. Mittaa riisi mukana toimitetulla kupilla, noin 180 ml.
Varmista, ettd kuppi on tdynnd, mutta ei ole kukkurallaan

2. Pese riisi huolellisesti runsaalla vedelld ja poista vesi
vdlittémadsti sen jdlkeen. Riisinjyvdn ei ole helppo imed vettd
itseensd, joten pese riisi huolellisesti, jotta leseet saadaan
pois. Leseiden hajua voidaan vahentdd pesemalld riisi
matalaldmpdisessd vedessad.

3. Puhdista leseet, kunnes vesi on kirkasta. Pese riisi varovasti
jotta riisi ei murskaannu ja amyloni ei liukene. Muuten
keitetysta riisistd vai tulla haisevaa ja tahmeaa.
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Vihjeita
Kuivaa pesty riisi suodattimessa, jotta keitetty riisi olisi maukasta, keitetyn riisin hajun
pitdisi johtua riisileseista tai jauhetusta riisistd, joka on sekoittunut riisiin.Pese

valmiiksi pesty riisi suodattimessa ja kuivaa se sitten, jotta keitetyn riisin tahmeus ja
ruskistuminen vdhenevadt.

Riisityyppi Vesirajan merkki

Varastoitu riisi/jyvdsekoitus 1/4 korkeampi kuin standardiasteikko
Tuore riisi 1/4 alempi kuin standardiasteikko
Tavallinen riisi Normaali asteikkomerkki

4. Veden osuus
Sdddd veden osuutta riisin mddrdn mukaan. Veden osuus vaihtelee riisin tyypin,
alkuperdpaikan, kovuuden ja maun mukaan, varmista riisin tyyppi riisikaupasta.

5. Riisin liottaminen
Liota riisia 30 minuuttia kesalld ja 60 minuuttia talvella, jolloin riisinjyvat muuttuvat
lapindkyvdn sijasta valkaoisiksi sen jdlkeen, kun ne ovat tdysin imeneet vettd.

6. Riisin sekoittaminen kypsennyksen padtyttyd
Sekoita riisid pohjasta, jotta liiallinen kosteus vapautuu.

7. Lammittdminen
Kerda jaljelle jadnyt riisi sisdastian keskelle. Saatat havaita hajun, kun kylma riisi tai
riisikauha ldmpenee sisdastiassa.

Vinkkeja riisin ostamiseen ja sailytykseen
Aseta riisisdilio varjoisaan ja viileddn paikkaan, ota varastoitu riisi pois, kun asetat
tuoretta riisia sailioén. Ald tee edellda mainittua toimenpidetta madrilla kdsilla.

PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

Ala kayta kiillotusjauhetta

nailonharjaa, bentseenia ja muita aineita. VAROITUS
Peitd kansi hyvin puhdistuksen jalkeen.

% Puhdista laite vasta, kun se on
w7 irrotettu pistorasiasta ja jadhtynyt
@ % On olemassa palovaaran, sahkoiskun

ja sahkdvuodon vaara

kiillotus- nailon  bentseeni muut
jauhe harja aineet

45




Padyksikkd - Yldkansi

Pyyhi padyksikkd/yldkansi kostealla
liinalla, ald kdyta hankaavia pesuaineita.
Puhdista laite sddnnollisesti.

Sisdastia/riisikauha
Pyyhi namd osat pehmealld sienelld.

cﬁ;@?
S8

Riisikauha Sisaastia

Lammityslevy/lampédtila-anturi
Pyyhi kiinni jadneet riisinjyvat tai tahrat pois hienolla hiomapaperilla (600 #).

Alé vaurioita sisdastiaa tai ylakantta puhdistuksen aikana.
Pura hoyrynpoistoventtiili ja puhdista se sitten perusteellisesti
(mya6s sen sisdosa)
Ala unohda héyrynpoistoaukon tiivistysrengasta.

B Sisdkannen rakenne

B Sjisdastian vedenpinnan taso

hoyryventtiilikotelo
hoyryventtiilin pito-osa

hoyryventtiilin pohja

White rice

Brown rice

Basmati rice Multigrains Porridge 1 \S';JE
3

2 Gruel 0.5
2 [1 Porridge 0.5

Steam

Jos sisdkannussa on muodonmuutoksia tai sisdpinnan pinnoitteessa on naarmuja.
Ota yhteytta myyjdan tai nimettyyn huoltokeskukseen vaihtoa varten.

- Kaytad ainoastaan mukana toimitettua riisin kauhaa

- Al& pese riisikauhaa tai riisikulhoa tai mitaan keittitvalineita sisdastiassa

- Ala kayta etikkaa

- Al4 painariisid riisinpesun aikana

Sisdastian sisdpinnalla on vdritahroja kdyton jdlkeen.Tdlld ei ole mitddn
negatiivista vaikutusta terveydelle ja kaytdlle.

Pura/kokoa sisdkansi.

1. Irrota sisdkansi. Tydnnd sisdkannen
lukituskytkimia alla olevan kuvan
osoittamaan suuntaan.

2. Kokoa sisakansi.

a. Aseta sisdkannen kupera osa
yldkannen kuoppaan kuvan
osoittamalla tavalla.

b. Paina sisakantta hieman sisdkannen
lukitukseen.
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VIANMAARITYS

valui yli

Ongelma Tarkista

Kypsennys Kypsennys Onko todellinen esiasetettu aika lyhyempi kuin

esiasetetun | alkaa heti vaadittu aika?

tilan aikana Lii TP EACA rTciA fa lal3mpoi :
Kypsennys iian suuri madrd riisid tai matalaldmpaoinen vesi
kestda pidentda kypsennysaikaa noin 10 minuutilla.
kauemmin

Kypsennyk Riisivetta e QOnko riisin ja veden mddrd oikea?

-sen roiskui ulos tai e QOnko riisi pesty perusteellisesti?

tila

* QOnko sisdastian ulkopinta tasainen ja siled?

e Onko lampéotila-anturiin, [dmmityslevyyn,
sisdastian ulko- ja sisdpintaan jadnyt
vesipisara tai riisinjyvd poistettu?

e Qnko riisinjyvid kiinnittynyt sisdastian reunaan
tai sisakannen tiivisterenkaaseen?

e QOnko hdyrynpoistoaukko, sisdkansi, sisdkannen
tiivisterengas tai lammityslevy likainen?

Hoyryvuoto
yldkannesta

* Onko lampétila-anturiin, [dmmityslevyyn,
sisdastian ulko- ja sisdpintaan jadnyt
vesipisara tai riisinjyva poistettu?

* QOnko riisinjyvid kiinnittynyt sisdastian reunaan
tai sisdkannen tiivisterenkaaseen?

e QOnko hdyrynpoistoaukko, sisdkansi, sisdkannen
tiivisterengas tai lammityslevy likainen?
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Kypsennyk
sen

jalkeen

Riisi on liian kovaa

Onko riisin ja veden madra oikea?

Onko sisdastian ulkopinta tasainen ja siled?
Onko lampotila-anturiin, ldmmityslevyyn,
sisdastian ulko- ja sisdpintaan jadnyt
vesipisara tai riisinjyva poistettu?

Onko riisinjyvid kiinnittynyt sisdastian reunaan
tai sisdkannen tiivisterenkaaseen?

Riisi on
puolikypsdd

Onko riisin ja veden madra oikea?

Onko sisdastian ulkopinta tasainen ja siled?
Onko lampotila-anturiin, ldammityslevyyn,
sisdastian ulko- ja sisdpintaan jadnyt
vesipisara tai riisinjyvd poistettu?

Onko riisinjyvia kiinnittynyt sisdastian reunaan
tai sisakannen tiivisterenkaaseen?

Onko "Start/Cancel"-painike aktivoitu
kypsennyksen aikana?

Onko virta ollut pitkdan pois pdaltd ruoanlaiton
aikana?

Riisi on liian
pehmedd

Onko riisin ja veden madrd oikea?

Onko sisdastian ulkopinta tasainen ja silea?
Onko lampotila-anturiin, ldammityslevyyn,
sisdastian ulko- ja sisdpintaan jadanyt
vesipisara tai riisinjyva poistettu?

Onko riisi sekoitettu tasaisesti?

Onko "Start/Cancel"-painike aktivoitu
kypsennyksen aikana?

Onko virta ollut pitkdan pois pddltd ruoanlaiton
aikana?

Onko riisia [@ammitetty yli 12 tuntia vai onko
[dammitetyn riisin mddrad liian pieni?
Ldmmittdako laite Nasi Campuria vai
sekaviljaa?

Onko riisikauha sijoitettu samalla kertaa
sisempddn kattilaan ldammittamistd varten?
Onko hayryventtiili, sisdkansi, sisdkannen
tiivisterengas tai kuumennuslevy likainen?

Riisi ruskistuu

Onko riisin ja veden maddrd oikea?

Onko sisdastian ulkopinta tasainen ja siled?
Onko lampotila-anturiin, lammityslevyyn,
sisdastian ulko- ja sisapintaan jdanyt vesipisara
tai riisinjyva poistettu?

Onkao riisinjyvid kiinnittynyt sisdastian reunaan
tai sisdkannen tiivisterenkaaseen?

Onko riisia ldmmitetty yli 12 tuntia vai onko
[ammitetyn riisin maara liian pieni?

Onko riisikauha sijoitettu samalla kertaa
sisempaddn kattilaan lammittamistd varten?

Varoitus

Riisi on
kovettunutta,
kuivaa

Onko l[dmp6tila-anturiin, ldmmityslevyyn,
sisdastian ulko- ja sisdpintaan jadnyt
vesipisara tai riisinjyvd poistettu?

Onko riisinjyvid kiinnittynyt sisdastian reunaan
tai sisakannen tiivisterenkaaseen?

Onko "'Start/Cancel"-painike aktivoitu
kypsennyksen aikana?

Onko virta ollut pitkddn pois pddltd ruoanlaiton
aikana?

Onko riisi sekoitettu tasaisesti?

Onko riisia ldammitetty yli 12 tuntia vai onko
[dmmitetyn riisin maara liian pieni?

Riisissa on haju

Onko riisin ja veden maddrd oikea?

Onko sisdastian ulkopinta tasainen ja siled?
Onko ldmp6tila-anturiin, ldmmityslevyyn,
sisdastian ulko- ja sisdpintaan jddnyt
vesipisara tai riisinjyva poistettu?

Onkao riisinjyvid kiinnittynyt sisdastian reunaan
tai sisdakannen tiivisterenkaaseen?

Muu

Eivastetta Onko verkkopistoke tai pistorasia tyonnetty
virtakytkimeen kunnolla pistorasiaan tai laitteen pistorasiaan?
Vahdinen Se an ehkd tehonsdddon tai

kirkuva dani [dmpdlaajenemisen ja kylmdn kutistumisen
kypsennyksen ddni. Tai sisdastian tai lammityslevyn pohjalle
aikana tippuu vetta. Kyseessd ei ole toimintahdirio.
Aani heyryn- Tamad on dani, joka aiheutuu vesihdyryn
poistoaukosta purkautumisesta. Kyseessa ei ole
kypsennyksen toimintahairio.

aikana

Ylsikansi on Onko painikkeen ja paayksikon valissd

vaikea sulkea

riisinjyvid tai vieraita aineita? Puhdista
riisinjyvat tai valissa olevat vieraat aineet
pumpulipuikolla.
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Ota yhteyttd huoltokeskukseen saadaksesi apua, kun olet seuraavassa tilanteessa:

Nro Koodi | Toimintahairion kuvaus Huomautus
! F Pﬁ)hjanlllémpbt|Ia—anturm 10 piippausta kuuluu, kun virhekoodi
olkosulku F1 tulee ndkyviin
2 F2 Pohjan lampotila-anturin 10 piippausta kuuluu, kun virhekoodi
avoin piiri F2 tulee nakyviin
3 F3 Ylakannen lampotila- 10 piippausta kuuluu, kun virhekoodi
anturin oikosulku F3 tulee nakyviin
4 F4 | Viakannenlampatila- 10 piippausta kuuluu, kun virhekoodi
anturin virtapiiri on auki F4 tulee nakyviin
5 ¢/ Lampotila-anturi 10 piippausta kuuluu virhekoodin C7
havaitsee lampotilan > ja "Start/Cancel"-nayton jalkeen
160 °C
6 (8 | Lampotila-anturi 10 piippausta kuuluu virhekoodin C8
hava|Etsee lampotilan ja "Start/Cancel"-ndyton jalkeen
130°

Virta katkeaa kypsennyksen aikana
1. Jos virta kytketddn uudelleen sen jdlkeen, kun se on katkaistu noin 10 minuutin
kuluttua ruoanvalmistuksen aikana, laite jatkaa edellistd prosessia painamatta
mitddn painiketta.

Tarkastus

Tarkasta laitteen toiminta ja ulkonakd rutiininomaisesti, jotta se kestdd kdyttda.

Seuraava ilmio

Ratkaisu

* Laajeneminen, muodonmuutos,
varimuutas, virtajohdon tai
pistokkeen vaurioituminen.

* Virtapistokkeen tai virtajohdon osan
ylikuumeneminen.

¢ Virtajohdon sisdjohto on l6ysd ja virta
kytkeytyy pddlle/pois ajoittain.

e Laite kuumenee epanormaalisti tai
siitd tulee palaneen hajua.

e |aitteesta kuuluu epanormaalia
ddnta tai piippausdanta, kun sita
sdhkdistetadn.

¢ | opeta kdytto ja Idhetd laite
huoltokeskukseen korjattavaksi tai
vaihdettavaksi.

e Pglya tai roskia on jadnyt
pistokkeeseen tai pistorasiaan.

Puhdista paly ja lika.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Mallinumero: PORC500
Nimellisjdnnite 220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Nimellisteho 460 W
Kapasiteetti 2L

| ]

Tdmd tuotteeseen tai ohjeisiin merkitty symboli tarkoittaa, ettd

sahkalaitteet ja elektroniikka on havitettdva kayttoikansa pdattyessd erilldan

kotitalousjatteestd. EU:ssa on kierrdtystd varten erillisid keruujdrjestelmid.
Jos haluat lisatietoja, ota yhteys paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai tuotteen

myyneeseen liikkeeseen.

1. Mahdollisia muutaoksia eritelmiin ei ole ennustettu.
2. Todellisen tuotteen mitat riippuvat manuaalisesta mittauksesta.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lerenskog, Norway

Power Norjassa:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
P: 21004000

Expert Tanskassa:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
p. 707017 07

Power Tanskassa:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
P: 7033 80 80

Punkt 1 Tanskassa:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
p: 707017 07

Power Suomessa:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/

P: 0305 0305

Power Ruotsissa:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
P: 08 517 66 000

52

SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER

Folg venligst nedenstaende sikkerhedsinstruktioner, sa du undgar personskader og

skader pa ejendom.
Hvis du ignorerer disse oplysninger og bruger apparatet forkert,
& ADVARSEL kan det fere til personskader og det kan endda vaere livsfarligt.

Hvis du ignorerer disse oplysninger og bruger apparatet forkert,
VIGTIGT . Ay
kan det fare til personskader og skader pa ejendom.

® FORBUDT ‘ o DISSE VEJLEDNINGER SKAL FOLGES

Produktet ma ikke a&ndres eller repareres af uautoriserede
Produktet maikke  teknikere. Dette kan fare til brand, elektrisk stgd og skader.
® ®ndres pa nogen Produktet skal sendes til det autoriserede
made eftersalgsservicecenter eller kundeservicecenter til
reparation.

Stikket og ledningen

+ Produktet ma kun bruges med en vekselstramsforsyningen pa 220-240V. Alle
andre strgmforsyninger kan fare til elektrisk stgd eller brand.
Produktet skal stramforsynes af en stikkontakten, der kan holde til en
belastning over 10A. Du ma ikke tilslutte andre produktet til samme
stikkontakt, som dette produktet sluttes til, da dette kan overbelaste
stikkontakten.
Hold stikket rent, og fjern eventuelt stgv pa stikket for at undga potentiel
brandfare eller elektrisk stad.

+ Produktet ma ikke nedsankes i vaske eller skylles under rindende vand, da
dette kan fare til elektrisk stgd eller kortslutning.
Ledningen ma ikke bgjes, straekkes eller vrides for meget, da dette kan
beskadige den.
Ledningen ma ikke placeres i nerheden af varmeelementerne. Haeng ikke
genstande pa ledningen. En beskadiget ledning kan fare til elektrisk stgd eller
brand.
| fglgende situationer ma produktet ikke bruges, da dette kan fare til brand,
kortslutning eller elektrisk stad.
- Hvis stikket eller ledningen bliver meget varm
- Huvis stikket bliver lgs
- Hvis ledningen ggr at produktet vilkarligt tender og slukker

Brug og behold
® + Bgrn ma ikke bruge produktet uden opsyn og vejledning. Produktet skal holdes

vk fra babyer, for at undga potentiel skoldning, elektrisk stgd og skader.
Stik ikke fremmedlegemer (sasom metalgenstande, nale) ind i abningerne pa
produktet, da dette kan fare til elektrisk stgd og fejlfunktion, og det kan vaere
farligt for brugeren. Undga, at riskorn eller andre fremmedlegemer trenger
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ind i mellemrummet mellem lagets abningsknap og det gverste lag, da dette
kan fere til brand, fejlfunktion eller beskadigelse af produktet.

& VIGTIGT

O

Produktet ma ikke bruges, hvis dets ledning eller stik beskadiges. Alle former
far snit, brandmeaerker, revner pa ledningen eller stikket udegr en fare for
brand, elektrisk stgd eller stremlzekage. En beskadiget ledning ma kun skiftes
af en autoriseret eftersalgsservice eller kundeservice.

Produktet ma ikke bruges i nerheden af vand eller ild for at undga potentielt
elektrisk stgd eller strgmlzekage.

Dampventilen ma ikke rgres under brug, szrligt af bgrn, da dette kan fgre til
skoldning.

Produktet ma ikke bruges pa ustabile eller flade overflader eller ikke-
varmebestandige genstande, da dette kan vare brandfarligt.

Produktet skal bruges i en hgjde mellem 0-2000 meter.

Produktet ma ikke tildekkes med en klud, da dette kan misdanne produktet.
Produktet ma ikke bruges i direkte sollys eller et sted, hvor olie kan sprgjte pa
det.

Hold i selve stikket, nar du traekker ledningen ud af stikkontakten, for at
undga brand som falge af elektrisk stgd eller kartslutning.

Produktet ma kun bruges med den medfelgende indvendige gryde. Brug af
nogen andre ikke godkendte gryder kan ggre at produktet overopheder eller
holer op med at virke.

Fjern alle riskorn eller madrester, der sidder pa indersiden og bunden af gryden
i produktet. Varmeplade eller sensor.
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PRODUKTOVERSIGT

Lasekobling pa

inderlaget

Temperatursensor i
det gvre lag

Dampindlgb

Plasthandtag til
gryden i produktet

Indergryde

Inderlag (skal adskilles og
renggres efter hver brug)

Pakning til inderlaget

Handtag

Temperatursensor pa
bunden af indergryden

Indbygget
dampventil

Bergringsfglsomt
betjeningspanel

Udlgserknap til
lag (laget abner,
nar der trykkes
pa knappen)

180 ml
malebager (1 stk.)
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Varmeplade

Risske (1 stk.)

@vre lag

Stik

Ledning

Stik




Betjeningspanel FORBEREDELSE F@R BRUG

Tidsvisning Funktionsvisning
1. Tryk let pa laget for at abne riskogeren. 5. Szt indergryden i apparatet. Renggr
indergryden for fremmedlegemer, og ter
Remain |~ |- den grundet af bade pa indersiden og
preset I 1_1+1_| ydersiden. Tgr ogsa dens temperatursensor
Y ) af. Drej indergryden med uret og mod uret,
Preie; (e o] (sesma ) (arown i) (otiras Fumj‘j Ji sa du er sikker pa den sidder ordentligt, nar
((poriage ) (sow ] (" steam ) (keopwam) . du har sat den i apparatet. Serg for at
2. Brl‘gg dhet medfalgende malebaagertﬂ at inderlaget og dampventilen sidder
male rismaengden (en fuld kop ris er 180 ordentligt pa apparatet. Sarligt inderlaget.
f\ . o\ Beraringsfalsom Se, onj der er qutlaekage fra pakningen pa
uick Start Quck | nap inderlaget eller indergryden under
orridge Cancel ice ; ; e 5
tilberedningen, hvis inderlaget eventuelt
~ = _/ 3 ikke sidder rigtigt.
Tilberedningsfunktion og indstilling heeld vandet ud umiddelbart efter. Gentag =
ST dette for at fjerne kliddet, indtil vandet er
Funktion | tilberedni Vgndclllnl\éea tllé\led‘éaellllngt?; Kapacitet For.llJltljlrld Vgrmhol rent.
ﬂgStid uinaikator liDeredningstiaen sti ing ning
Hvideris | 48 min. - 13 min. 1~3 kopper v v
Basrin;atlf 45 min. - 13 min. 1~3 kopper v v
Bruneris | 75 min. - 13 min. 1~2 kopper v v
Fuldkorns . . ) .
) 95 . - 13 . 1~21 , ) til hgjre:
ris min min opper v v 4. Risene skal skylles i en anden beholder. ?) . Do
- : . - a. Seet fgrst stikket i pa siden af apparatet.
Cred 90 min. - - 0,5~1 kopper v v Skyl ikke risene i indergryden, da dette kan . . .
Viake mivean ved ) . . b. Set derefter stikket i en stikkontakt med
Suppe 90 min ) ) a X v beskadige dens sliplet-beleegning. .
) tilberedning af suppe 220-240 V. Sgrg for at begge stik sette
i i ordentligt i.
Dampning 20 m”.] 1~60 min. Nedtallmg efter . v v g
(damptid) kogning 2. Stramstik
Varmhold . 1. Stik
. 12 timer - - - X X
ning
Hurtig Appa >
tilberedni | 30 min. - & min. 1~3 kopper X v ratet
ng af ris
Hurtig Nedtelling efter at )
grodtilber | 30 min. - have naet en bestemt 0,5~1kopper X v - Stremstik
edning temperatur

Den faktiske tilberedningstid er muligvis ikke ens med standardtiden, der star
tabellen, da dette afhanger af rismangden, vandmangden, rumtemperaturen,
vandtemperaturen, ristypen, osv.

Skzermen viser tilberedningstiden, nar funktionen for brun ris eller hurtig-ris startes.
Hvis opskriften indeholder banner, skal du putte bgnnerne i blgd i varmt vand i 1-2
timer, far de tilberedes.

Dampfunktionens tilberedningstid kan justeres efter gnske. Tiden, der vises, er
tilberedningstiden efter vandet er bragt i kag.
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BETJENING
Tilberedning

1. Put fgdevarerne i indergryden og fyld den op med vand til mzrket.

For eksempel, hvis du skal tilberede 2
kopper ris, skal du farst putte 2 kopper
skyllede ris i indergryden. Fyld derefter
gryden op til maerke "2" med vand.

2. Tryk pa knappen "Function" (Funktion) for at vaelge den gnskede tilberedningsmenu.

i

Tilslut ledningen, hvorefter skaermen lyser i 3 sekunder
0g apparatet gar pa standby. Apparatet star som
standard pa tilberedningsmenuen til Hvide ris , nar
det tendes.

Her kan du vaelge mellem fglgende funktioner:

"White rice" (Hvide ris), "Basmati rice"

(Basmati-ris), "Brown rice" (Brune ris), "Multigrains"
(Fuldkorsris), "Porridgeb" (Grad), "Soup" (Suppe),
"Steam" (Damp), "Keep warm" (Hold varm). Tryk pa
funktionsknappen, hvorefter skaermen viser den
omtrentlige tilberedningstid. Tryk pa
funktionsknappen, hvorefter apparatet siger en biplyd
og tilberedningsmenuen og start/Annuller-knappen
begynder at lyse. Apparatet gar automatisk pa
standby efter 30 sekunder uden brug.

Hvis du gnsker at tilberede lagrede ris, klebrige ris eller en szrlig slags

Eemaeik ris, skal du bruge funktionen 'Brown Rice' (Brune ris).

Vejledning til hurtig tilberedning af grad eller ris
"\ _ Hurtig grgdtilberedning
Cusiek Tryk pa knappen "Quick Porridge" (Hurtig gragd), hvorefter apparatet

Porrid
° sattes pa funktionen "Quick Porridge" og lyset i indikatorerne til
"Quick Porridge" og "Start/Cancel" begynder at lyse.

Hurtig tilberedning af ris
Tryk pa knappen "Quick Rice" (Hurtig ris), hvorefter apparatet sattes

Ric
;g\‘\\ pa funktionen "Quick Rice" og lyset i indikatorerne til "Quick Rice" og

QUIc

"Start/Cancel" begynder at lyse.

Forudindstilling af en funktionen inden for 24 timer

Forudindstil ikke en funktion til over 8 timer, da risene begynder at
Bemzzrk geere og lugte. Veer opmaerksom pa holdbarheden af fgdevarerne, hvis
du gnsker at tilberede dem med en lang forindstillingstid.

Whnenca Basmat rloe Brown rioe} [Mu\tigrains] [F‘Oﬂ'idge] [ Soup J [ Steam ] [KESPWSI"'"]

1. Brug knappen "Function" til at vaelge
tilberedningsmenuen med

3. Tryk pa knappen "Start/Cancel" for at starte tilberedningen.

Nar du trykker pa knappen "Start/Cancel", siger
apparatet en biplyd, hvorefter tilberedningen startes.
Tilberedningstiden taller ned pa skarmen. Hvis du
vil annullere tilberedningen, skal du holde
Start/Annuller-knappen nede i 3 sekunder, hvorefter
apparatet annullerer den valgte menu og gar pa

standby.
L ] [ ] .\
Quick Start Quick
Porridge Cancel Ri

_/

Tilberedning
4. Nar tilberedningen er ferdig
Apparatet bipper 5 gange for at fortzlle, at tilberedningen er faerdig og lyset i

opvarmningsindikatoren gar ud. Fgdevarerne i apparatet ma ikke holdes varme i mere

ned 12 timer, da dette kan fare til darlige lugte og fgdevarerne kan braende pa.

5. Tryk pa knappen "Start/Cancel", hvorefter apparatet gar pa standby og afbryd derefter

strgmmen som vist pa billedet til hgjre.
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forudindstillingsfunktionen

2. St apparatet pa funktionen "Preset"

(Forudindstil) ved brug af knappen. ™

Forudindstillingstiden er som standard 4 timer. Presat
3. Indstil den forudindstillede tid ved at trykke

pa knappen "Preset" (Forudindstil).

Hvert tryk @ndrer tiden med 10 minutter.
Hvert langt tryk @ndrer tiden med 30 minutter.

Preset

Preset ’:‘ "_l('f_’ _' Min

Start forindstillingsfunktionen ved at trykke pa "Start/Cancel”, hvorefter skaermen viser
den resterende tilberedningstid i den valgte tilberedningsmenu. Gar pa

energisparefunktionen efter 1 minut. Tryk pa knappen "
se tiden.
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Tryk pa knappen "Start/Cancel".
Hold "Start/Cancel"-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at afslutte
forudindstillingsfunktionen.

Forudindstillingsfunktion:

Andre funktioner

1. Justerbar tilberedningstid til dampkogning.

a. Tryk pa knappen "Function" for at vaelge funktionen "Steam" (Damp).

b. Tryk pa funktionsknappen for at abne dampfunktionen.

c. Tilberedningstid er som standard 20 minutter. Juster tilberedningstiden ved at trykke
pa "Function". Hvert tryk &ndrer tiden med 1 min. Hvert langt tryk =ndrer tiden med 5
min.

Dampfunktion: Tilberedningstiden begynder at tzlle ned, nar vandet
er bragt i kog.

Bemaerk

2. Basmati-ris-funktionen
Legriseneiblgd i varmt vand i 2-3 timer,
skyl dem og put dem i indergryden.

Tryk pa knappen "Function”, veelg
funktionen "Basmati rice" (Basmati-ris)
og tryk derefter pa knappen
"Start/cancel" for at starte
tilberedningen.

3. Varmholdningsfunktion
Som standard holdes maden varm i 12 timer. Nar varmholdningstiden er gaet, gar
apparatet pa standby.

4., "Quick Rice" (Hurtig ris)

Til hurtig og energisparende tilberedning af ris.

TIPS TIL TILBEREDNING AF RIS

1. Mal ca. 180 ml ris med den medfglgende kop. Koppen skal
fyldes op, men ikke for meget.

2. Vask risene grundigt med rigeligt vand og hzeld vandet ud
umiddelbart efter. Riskarn absorberer ikke let vand, sa de skal
skylles omhyggeligt for at fjerne kliddet. Lugten af klid kan
reduceres ved at skylle risene i koldt vand.

3. Skyl kliddet vk, indtil vandet er klart. Undga, at skylle risene
for meget, sa de ikke oplgses. Dette kan fa risene til at lugte
og Kklistrer.

Remain

Preset
[Whiierloe] [Basmau nce] [Bmwn,ice [Mumg,ams} Function

J
(roraoe ) (oo ) (soam ) (roopwarn)

J
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Tips
Tor de skyllede ris i en si, hvilket ggr dem velsmagende. Hvis risene lugter, kan det
skyldes klid eller jordrester pa risene. Skyl de forskyllede ris i sien, og tgr dem sa de ikke
klzeber eller bliver brune.

Ristyper Vandskalamarke

Opbevaret ris/blandet korn 1/4 hgjere end standardskalaen

Friske ris 1/4 lavere end standardskalaen
Standard ris Standard skalamarke
4. Vandandel

Tilpas mangden af vand i henhold til maengden af ris. Maengden af vand varierer i
henhold til risens type, oprindelsessted, hardhed og smag. Spgrg forhandleren, hvis du
er i tvivl om hvilken slags ris, du keber.

5. Nar risene szttes i blgd
Leg risene i blgd i 30 minutter om sommeren og 60 minutter om vinteren.
Riskornene bliver hvide i stedet for gennemsigtige, nar de har absorberet vandet.

6. Omrar risene, nar du har tilberedt dem
Omrer risene fra bunden, sa eventuelle vandrester kan hzldes ud.

7. Opvarmning
Saml resten af risene midt i indergryden. Det kan muligvis lugte en smule, nar kold ris
eller risskeen varmes midt i gryden.

Tips til keb og opbevaring af risene

Risene skal opbevares et kgligt sted uden for lys. Frisk ris ma ikke blandes med gammel
ris i en beholder. Ovenstaende handlinger ma ikke ggres med vade hander.

RENGORING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Brug ikke skurepulver, nylonbgrster, benzen
eller andre midler. Szt laget ordentligt pa
efter renggring.

s m XX

Skurepulver ~ Nylonbg  Benzen  Andre midler

Afbryd apparatet fra
% stikkontakten og lad det kgle
helt ned far det renggres
Hvis dette ikke ggres, kan det fgre til
rster brand, elektrisk stgd og stremlzkage
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Hovedenhed - @verste lag Indergryde/Risske

Tgr hovedenheden/gverste lag af med en  Tar disse dele af med en blgd svamp.
fugtig klud. Brug ikke slibende e
renggringsmidler. Apparatet skal renggres /Z%
regelmaessigt. i A T

o¢0 m
o
Risske Indergryde

X

Varmeplade/Temperatursensor
Fjern stridige riskarn eller pletter af med fint slibepapir (600 #).

Undga, at misforme indergryden eller det gverste lag under renggring.
:LETSN  Tag dampventilen af og renger den grundigt (ogsa dens indvendige dele)
Renggr pakningen i dampventilen.

B Strukturen, narinderlaget er sat pa

B \andstand i indergryden

White rice  Brown rice

Kabinet til dampventil

Holder til dampventil

Bund til dampventil

1

Basmati rice Multigrains Porridge 1 o
3

2 Gruel 0.5
AL
Porridge 0.5
Stan

FEJLFINDING

) Indergryde

Hvis indergrydens misformes eller belaegningen rises. Kontakt venligst din
forhandler eller et servicecenter og fa gryden skiftet.

- Brug kun den medfglgende risske

- Vask ikke risskeen eller risskalen eller noget kgkkenredskab i indergryden

- Brug ikke eddike

- Trykikke parisene, nar de skylles

Der kan vaere pletter pa i indergryden efter brug. Dette har ikke nogen negativ
indflydelse pa dit helbred og pa apparatet. Apparatet kan bruges uden problemer.

Afmonter/montering af inderlaget.
1. Sadan tager du inderlaget af. Tryk
lasekoblingerne pa inderlaget i
retningen, der vises pa billedet

nedenfor.

2. Sadan stter du inderlaget pa.

a. Set den udadbuede del pa inderlaget i
den indadbuet del pa det gvre lag, som
vist pa billedet.

b. Tryk inderlaget lidt ind i lasen.
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Problem Arsag
Tilberedni Start Er den faktiske forudindstillede tid kortere end
ng under tilberedningen nu den ngdvendige tid?
forudindsti | Tilberedningstide Der er for meget ris i apparatet eller vandet er
llet status n tager l=ngere for koldt, hvilket forleenger tilberedningstiden
end planlagt med ca. 10 minutter.
Status pa Vandet Igber over e Se, om mangden af ris og vand er rigtigt?
tilberednin * Se, om risene er skyllet grundigt?
gen e Se, om indergrydens yderside er flad og

jevn?

e Se, omder ervand eller riskorn pa
temperatursensaoren, varmepladen eller
indergrydens inder- eller yderside?

e Se, om der er ris pa kanten af indergryden
eller pakningen til inderlaget?

* Se, om dampventilen, inderlaget, pakningen
til inderlaget eller varmepladen er beskidt?

Der kommer damp
ud af det gverste

lag

e Se, om der ervand eller riskorn pa
temperatursensoren, varmepladen eller
indergrydens inder- eller yderside?

e Se,om der erris pa kanten af indergryden
eller pakningen til inderlaget?

* Se, om dampventilen, inderlaget, pakningen
til inderlaget eller varmepladen er beskidt?
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Efter Risene er for Se, om mangden af ris og vand er rigtigt?
tilberednin harde Se, om indergrydens yderside er flad og
gen jeevn?
Se, om der er vand eller riskorn pa
temperatursensoren, varmepladen eller
indergrydens inder- eller yderside?
Se, om der er ris pa kanten af indergryden
eller pakningen til inderlaget?
Risene er ikke Se, om mangden af ris og vand er rigtigt?
tilberedt helt Se, om indergrydens yderside er flad og
jevn?
Se, om der er vand eller riskorn pa
temperatursensoren, varmepladen eller
indergrydens inder- eller yderside?
Se, om der er ris pa kanten af indergryden
eller pakningen til inderlaget?
Se, om knappen "Start/Cancel" er tendt
under tilberedningen?
Se, om strgmmen har vaeret slukket i lang
tid under tilberedningen?
Risene er for Se, om mangden af ris og vand er rigtigt?
blgde Se, om indergrydens yderside er flad og
jeevn?
Se, om der er vand eller riskorn pa
temperatursensoren, varmepladen eller
indergrydens inder- eller yderside?
Se, om errisene blevet omrgrt jevnt?
Advarsel Risene er harde og Se, om der er vand eller riskorn pa

tarre

temperatursensaren, varmepladen eller
indergrydens inder- eller yderside?

Se, om der er ris pa kanten af indergryden
eller pakningen til inderlaget?

Se, om knappen "Start/Cancel" er teendt
under tilberedningen?

Se, om strgmmen har vaeret slukket i lang
tid under tilberedningen?

Se, om er risene blevet omrgrt jeevnt?

Se, om risene er blevet varmet over 12 timer
eller om mangden af opvarmede ris er for
lille?

jeevn?

Se, am der er vand eller riskorn pa
temperatursensoren, varmepladen eller
indergrydens inder- eller yderside?

Se, om der er ris pa kanten af indergryden
eller pakningen til inderlaget?

Se, om knappen "Start/Cancel" er taendt
under tilberedningen?

Se, om strgmmen har vaeret slukket i lang
tid under tilberedningen?

Se, om risene er blevet varmet over 12 timer
eller om mangden af opvarmede ris er for
lille?

Se, om apparatet opvarmer din Nasi Campur
eller dine blandet korn?

Se, om risskeen er i indergryden under
opvarmningen?

Se, om dampventilen, inderlaget, pakningen
til inderlaget eller varmepladen er beskidt?

Risene er farvede

Se, om mangden af ris og vand er rigtig?
Se, om indergrydens yderside er flad og
jeevn?

Se, om der er vand eller riskorn pa
temperatursensoren, varmepladen eller
indergrydens inder- eller yderside?

Se, om der er ris pa kanten af indergryden
eller pakningen til inderlaget?

Se, om risene er blevet varmet over 12 timer
eller om mangden af opvarmede ris er for
lille?

Se, om risskeen er i indergryden under
opvarmningen?

Risene lugter
meget

Se, om mangden af ris og vand er rigtigt?
Se, om indergrydens yderside er flad og

Andet

Teend/sluk-
knappen virker
ikke

Se, om stikkene er ordentligt sluttet til
stikkontakten og til apparatet?

Apparatet laver en
pippende lyd
under
tilberedningen

Det er maske lyden af effektjustering eller
termisk udvidelse og reduktion pa grund af
nedkgling. Se, om der Igber vand ud pa
bunden af indergryden eller varmepladen.
Dette er ikke en funktionsfejl.

Lyden af
dampudl|gbet

Dette er lyden fra dampen, der kommer ud
af apparatet. Dette er ikke en funktionsfejl.
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under
tilberedningen

Eventuelle problemer Lgsning

Det gverste lag er e Erderriskorn eller fremmedlegemer i
vanskeligt at mellemrummet mellem knappen og
lukke hovedenheden? Renggr mellemrummet for

eventuelle riskorn eller fremmedlegemer
med en vatpind.

Kontakt vores servicecenteret for hjalp, hvis du oplever fglgende:

e Udvidelse, misdannelse, misfarvning, e Hold op med at bruge apparatet og
beskadigelse af ledningen eller send det til reparation hos
stikket. servicecenteret eller fa det skiftet.

e Qverophedning af strgmstikket eller
en del af ledningen.

* Lgs forbindelse i ledningen, hvilket
gor at apparatet vilkarligt tender og
slukker.

* Apparatet opvarmes unormalt eller
lugter breendt.

* Apparatet stgjer unormalt meget
eller bipper, nar det strgmforsynes.

e Der er stgv eller skidt pa stikket eller Fjernet stgvet eller skidtet.

Nr. Kode Beskrivelse af fejlfunktion Bemzarkning

1 F1 Kortslutning af Apparatet siger 10 "biplyde" og fejlkoden
temperatursensoren pa F1 vises.
bunden

2 F2 Lgs forbindelse i Apparatet siger 10 "biplyde" og fejlkoden
temperatursensoren pa F2 vises.
bunden

3 F3 Kortslutning for Apparatet siger 10 "biplyde" og fejlkoden
temperatursensoren i det F3 vises.
gverste lag

4 F4 Lgs forbindelse i Apparatet siger 10 "biplyde" og fejlkoden
temperatursensoren i det F4 vises.
gverste lag

5 7 Temperatursensoren har Apparatet siger 10 "biplyde" og fejlkoden
registreret at C7 og "Start/Cancel" vises pa skarmen.
temperaturen er > 160°C

6 C8 Temperatursensoren har Apparatet siger 10 "biplyde" og fejlkoden
registreret at (8 og "Start/Cancel" vises pa skarmen.
temperaturen er > 130°C

Strgmafbrydelse under tilberedningen
1. Hvis apparatet strgmforsynes igen efter ca. 10 minutter uden strgm under

tilberedningen, gar apparatet i gang igen uden at du skal trykke pa nogen knapper.

Eftersyn

Apparatets funktioner og udseende skal altid kontrolleres fgr hvert brug.

stikkontakten.

SPECIFIKATIONER

Modelnummer: PORC500

Nominel spaending 220-240V~ 50/60Hz

Nominel effekt 460W
Kapacitet 2L
| ]

Dette symbol pa produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at det udtjente
elektriske eller elektroniske udstyr ikke ma bortskaffes sammen med
husholdningsaffald. | EU-lande findes der separate genbrugsordninger.
Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller forhandleren for yderligere oplysninger.

1. Specifikationerne kan andres uden varsel.
2. Malene pa det faktiske produkt er underlagt manuel maling.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lerenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:2100 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T:70 7017 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T. 703380 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T. 707017 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/

T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T. 08 517 66 000
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SAKERHETSVARNINGAR

Folj sakerhetsanvisningarna nedan noggrant for att undvika personskador och skador pa

egendom.

/\ VARNING

/\ o0Bs!

Om du ignorerar dessa anvisningar och anvdnder apparaten pa ett
felaktigt satt kan det leda till skador eller dodsfall.

Om du ignorerar dessa anvisningar eller anvdnder apparaten pa ett
felaktigt satt kan person- eller egendomsskada uppsta.

QO rorejubET ‘ @ DESSA INSTRUKTIONER MASTE FOLJAS

/!\ VARNING

Modifiering eller reparation utford av obehorig tekniker ar ej

Forbud mot tillatet. Annars kan brand, elektriska stotar eller
modifiering personskador uppsta. Skicka apparaten till en auktoriserad

serviceverkstad eller kundtjanst for reparation.

Kontakten eller natsladden

@
O

Endast 220-240 V vaxelstrém dr Iampligt, alla andra ndtaggregat kan orsaka
elektriska stotar eller brandrisk.

Anvand uttaget med belastning 6ver 10A individuellt nar apparaten dr
stromforande. Om andra féremal blandas i detta uttag kan grenuttaget fatta
eld eftersom det varms upp av den 6verbelastade strémmen.

Hall kontakten ren och avldgsna eventuellt damm som fastnat pa
kontaktstiftet for att undvika brandrisk eller elektriska stotar.

Sank inte ned apparaten i nagon vdtska och skélj den inte med vatten,
eftersom det kan leda till elektriska stétar eller kortslutning.

Om ndtkabeln bojs, stracks, vrids eller buntas ihop kan den skadas.

Placera inte stromsladden ndra vdarmeelement och hdng inte vikter pa
stromsladden. En skadad ndtsladd kan orsaka elektriska stotar eller brandfara.
Anvand inte apparaten for att undvika potentiella brandrisker, kortslutningar
och elektriska stotar i féljande situationer.

- Kontakten eller nagon del av natsladden ar uppvdrmd

- Kontakten sitter |6st

- Ndtkabeln slas pa/av da och da

Anvand och behall

O

Lat inte barn anvdnda apparaten utan tillsyn och vdgledning. Hall apparaten
borta fran barn for att undvika skallning, elektriska stotar och personskador.
Forinte in fraimmande féremal (t.ex. metallpinnar eller nalar) i apparatens
dppningar for att undvika elektriska stdtar, funktionsfel eller personskador.
Lat inte riskorn eller andra frammande féremal hamna i mellanrummet mellan
lockets 6ppningsknapp och det 6vre locket for att undvika felfunktion, skador
pa apparaten eller brandrisk.
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A 9BS!

O

Anvand inte apparaten om natsladden eller stickkontakten ar skadad. Repar,
brannmadrken eller sprickor pa natsladden eller kontakten kan orsaka
brandrisk, elektriska stotar eller elektriskt ldckage. Byt bara ut den skadade
ndtsladden mot en ny fran den utsedda kundtjansten.

Anvdnd inte apparaten i ndrheten av vatten eller eld f&r att undvika risk for
elektriska stotar eller elektriskt lackage.

Ror inte angventilen for att undvika skallningsrisk under tillagningen, speciellt
for barn.

Anvdnd inte apparaten pa instabila eller plana ytor eller icke vdarmetaliga
foremal for att undvika eventuella brandrisker.

Den ldampliga arbetshdjden varierar mellan 0-2000 meter.

Tdck inte 6ver apparaten med nagot for att undvika deformation.

Anvand inte apparaten i direkt solljus eller pa platser dar den kan utsattas for
oljestdnk.

Hall i kontakten ndr du drar ut natsladden ur eluttaget fér att undvika
eventuella brdander orsakade av elektriska stotar eller kortslutning.

Anvdnd endast det avsedda innerkdrlet som medféljer apparaten, anvdndning
av andra obehoriga innerkarl kan leda till 6verhettning eller funktionsfel pa
apparaten.

Ta bort riskorn eller droppar som fastnat pa insidan eller i botten av
innerkarlet. Varmeplatta eller givare.
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PRODUKTOVERSIKT

Laskoppling av
det inre locket

Temperaturgivare for
ovre lock

Anginlopp

Plasthandtag
for innerkarl

Inre karl

Inbyggd
angventil

Kontrollpanel

Inre lock (demontera och
rengor efter varje
anvandning)

Packning for innerlock

Handtag

Temperaturgivare for
botten av innerkarl

Vdrmeplatta

med pekskdrm

Knapp for
dppning av locket
(locket tppnas
automatiskt
efter tryckning)

180 ml matkopp (1 st) Risskopa (1 st)
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Ovre lock

Stickkontakt

Natkabel

Kontakt




Kontrollpanel

Visningsomrade
for timer

Visningsomrade for

Remain l_’ I: .

Preset ’:’ ’_ *

n Y
Prejet/ [White rice ] [Basman rice] [Bruwn r\ce] [Mu\tigra\ns] Funcii(i
[ Porridge ] [ Soup ] [ Steam ] [Keep Warm]

.\ . .\
Quick Start Qui
Porr_iwy Caw Rice

Tillagningsfunktion och instdllning

Pekkontrollknapp

Funktion tiIISat;:i?]erqcid lT/daltliaetr:?]?vgv ,;‘grd';?g:ell:ftsfilg Kapacitet | Férinstdlining | Hall varm
Vitt ris 48 min - 13 min 1~ 3 koppar v v
Basmatiris 45 min - 13 min 1~ 3 koppar v v
Brunt ris 75 min - 13 min 1~ 2 koppar v v
Olika sorter 95 min - 13 min 1~ 2 koppar v v
Grot 90 min - - 0,5~ 1koppar v v
Soppa 90 min - - Mavx. niva for X v
soppa
A 20 min . Nedrdknin
Anga (angtid) 1-60 min efter kokningg ) v v
Hall varm 12 timmar - - - X X
Snabbris 30 min - 6 min 1~ 3 koppar
Nedrdkning
efter atten
Snabbgrot 30 min - viss 0,5~ 1 koppar X v
temperatur
uppnatts

Den faktiska tillagningstiden ska skilja sig fran den standardtid som anges i kolumnen
for skillnader i rismangd, vattenmdngd, rumstemperatur, vattentemperatur, rissort osv.
Tidsdisplayen visar den aterstaende tiden nar funktionen for brunt ris eller snabbris ar
aktiverad.

Blotlagg bonorna i varmt vatten i 1-2 timmar innan du tillagar olika sorter om bénorna
ska anvandas till detta recept.

Tillagningstiden for angfunktionen kan justeras efter dina énskemal, den tid som
visas ar den aterstaende tillagningstiden efter att vattnet kokats upp.
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FORBEREDELSER FORE ANVANDNING

1. Tryck latt pa lockknappen for att 6ppna
riskokaren.

2. Anvand den medféljande matkoppen for
att mata risets kapacitet (en hel kopp ris
motsvarar 180 ml kapacitet)

LN L

3. Skélj riset noggrant med rikligt med
vatten och hall ut vattnet omedelbart
efterat. Upprepa atgdrden for att skélja
riset tills vattnet dr rent.

4. Skolj riset i en annan behallare, skolj inte
riset i innerkarlet for att undvika repor pa

innerkdrlets non-stick-beldggning.

5. Placera innerkdrlet i huvuddelen. Rengor
innerkarlet och temperaturgivaren fran
vatten eller frammande féremal som
fastnat pa innerkarlets insida eller utsida.
Rotera innerkdrlet medurs och moturs for
att sakerstdlla att den &r pa plats efter att
den placerats i huvuddelen. Se till att
innerlocket och angventilen dr karrekt
monterade, sarskilt nar det gdller
innerlocket. Om innerlocket inte ar korrekt
monterat kan luft lacka ut fran packningen
pa innerlocket eller innerkarlet under
tillagningen.

Satt i natkabeln enligt bilden nedan till héger:

a. Satt forst in stickkontakten i huvuddelens
sida.

b. Anslut sedan ndtkontakten till ett eluttag
pa 220-240 V~. Se till att bada kontakterna
sitter i ordentligt.

1. Stickkontakt 2. Kontakt
Huvud
enhet S
->v Uttag for

stromforsdrjning
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Tillagningsprocedur for tillagning, anvdnd tillagningslaget "Brown Rice".

1. Placera livsmedelsingrediensen i innerkarlet och tillsdtt vatten till vattenmarkeringen i
enlighet med detta.

ANVANDN'NG Nar lagrat ris, klibbigt ris eller nagon annan speciell typ av ris dr redo
-ande

Om du t.ex. planerar att koka 2
koppar ris, placera forst 2 koppar
skoljt ris i innerkarlet och tillsatt

Instruktion fér snabbgrot eller snabbris
O Snabbgrot

sedan vatten till vattenmarkeringen ook Apparaten gar automatiskt in i laget "Snabbgrot" med
"2"ienlighet med detta. indikatorlamporna "Quick Porridge" och "Start/Cancel" tdnda nar du
2. Tryck pa "Function” for att valja tillagningsmeny. trycker pa knappen "Quick Porridge".

"N\ Snabbris

Satt i natkabeln, displayen tands i 3 sekunder och gar

Q i k 2 H H H = n HPa L
sedan over i standby-lage. Standardmenyn for R“i" Apparaten gar automatiskt in i Idget "Snabbris" med
tillagning & White rice efter att apparaten har indikatorlamporna "Quick Rice" och "Start/Cancel" tanda ndr du
Fun;; kopplats in. trycker pa "Quick Rice".

Manga funktioner kan valjas enligt foljande:
"White rice", "Basmati rice", "Brown rice",
"Multigrains", "Porridge", "Soup", "Steam",

"Keep warm". Tryck pa funktionsknappen Meddel

och displayen visar den ungefarliga tillagningstid -ande

som kravs. Tryck pa funktionsknappen, apparaten
avger en ljudsignal, sedan tdnds tillagningsmenyn
och Start/Cancel-knappens LED-lampa. Apparaten

dvergar automatiskt till standby-ldage inom 30
sekunder ndr den inte anvdnds.

24-timmars forinstadlld funktion

Forinstall inte dver 8 timmar da det kan orsaka jdsning av riset och
lukt. Var uppmadrksam pa livsmedlets hallbarhet ndr det behdver
tillagas med lang forinstallningstid.

[Whiterice] [Basmaii rice] [Brown rioe} [Mu\tigrains] [F‘Oﬂ'idge] [ Soup J [ Steam ] [Kﬂ'ePW&m’lJ

1. Tryck pa "Function" for att vdlja
tillagningsmeny med

3. Tryck pa "Start/Cancel" for att starta tillagningen. forinstallningsfunktion.

Apparaten startar tillagningen med en ljudsignal fran
summern efter att "Start/Cancel" har tryckts in.
Tidsdisplayen visar den aterstaende tillagningstiden i
nedrakning. Om du vill avbryta tillagningen trycker du
ldnge pa Start/Cancel i 3 sekunder, varpa apparaten
ldmnar den valda menyn och gar in i standby-ldge.

Remain .l‘ If:f'

Preset I -

[Whiba rlneJ Basmati rica

(Foriee ) (oo

2. Stdll in apparaten i laget "Preset" genom att

trycka pa knappen.
Den forinstallda standardtiden ar 4 timmar.

N S

Quick Start Quick

Porri_dg) Cancel Rii‘e/

3. Justera forinstallningstiden genom att trycka

pa "Preset". Remen [0 H =Y ] e

Tillagningsprocedur Varje kort tryck medfér 10 minuters 6kning. — L A
4. Vid avslutad tillagning Varje langt tryck medfor 30 minuters dkning. Preset [w,a,“] [E,,m. ,in [E,m,, ,;w] [Mumwim]
Summern piper 5 ganger for att indikera att tillagningen ar klar och vdrmelampan ((poridge ) (oo ) steam ) [Keopwarm)

tands och slocknar ndr uppvarmningstiden ar slut. Forvara inte maten varm i mer an
12 timmar, da den kan orsaka lukt och bli brun.
5. Tryck pa "Start/Cancel" for att forsdtta apparaten i standby-lage och sedan bryta

Aktivera fdrinstallningsfunktionen genom att trycka pa "Start/Cancel" LCD-displayen
visar den aterstaende tillagningstiden fér den valda tillagningsmenyn. Ga till

strémmen som visas i bilden till hoger.
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energisparldge efter 1 minut och tryck pa "Preset" for att kontrollera tiden.
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Tryck pa "Start/Cancel".
Tryck pa "Start/Cancel" i 3 sekunder for att avsluta
forinstallningslaget.

Funktion for forinstallning:

Andra funktioner

1. Justerbar tillagningstid for anga.

a. Tryck pa "Function” for att vdlja funktionen "Steam"

b. Tryck pa funktionsknappen for att aktivera anglaget.

. Standardtillagningstiden dar 20 minuter, justera tillagningstiden genom att trycka pa
"Function”. Varje kort tryck ékar med 1 min. Varje langt tryck 6kar med 5 min.

Meddel

. Angfunktion: Rékna tillagningstiden efter att vattnet har kokats upp.

2. Basmatiris-funktion
Blotldgg kornen i varmt vatteni 2-3
timmar, skélj dem och lagg dem i

Remain

Preset

innerkarlet. [Whiienoe] (Basmat\ nce) (Bmwn rice] [Mu\ngrains] Fu”;
Tryck pa "Function", valj forst funktionen
"Basmati Rice" och tryck sedan pa (poresn ) (Lsom ) (Lstom ] (coonvom)

"Start/cancel" for att starta tillagningen.
3. Funktion fér varmhallning
Standardvardet fér varmhallningstiden dr 12 timmar. Ndr tiden fér "Keep Warm" har
[6pt ut dvergar apparaten till standby-ldge.
4, "Quick Rice" (Snabbris)
Tillaga riset snabbt och spara energi.

TIPS FOR ATT LAGA GOTT RIS

1. Mat riset med den medfdljande koppen, ca 180 ml. Se till att
koppens kapacitet dr full men inte dverskrider den.

2. Skolj riset noggrant med rikligt med vatten och hdll ut vattnet
omedelbart efterat. Det dr inte Iatt for riskornen att
absorbera vatten forst, sa skolj riset noggrant for att fa bort
starkelsen. Lukten av stdrkelse kan minskas genom att riset
skoljs i vatten med lag temperatur.

3. Skolj tills vattnet ar klart. Skélj riset nagot fér att undvika att
riset krossas och l6ses upp i amylon. | sa fall blir det kokta
riset illaluktande och klibbigt.
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Tips

Torka det skéljda riset i filtret for att gora det kokta riset valsmakande, lukten fran det
kokta riset bor ha orsakats av risstdrkelse eller att smuts har kommit med i riset. Skolj
det forskadljda riset i filtret och torka det sedan for att minska det klibbiga och bruna
fenomenet for det kokta riset.

Typ av ris Vattenmarkering

Lagrat ris/flera sorter 1/4 hogre an standardmarkering

Farskt ris 1/4 |agre dn standardmarkering

Standardris Standardmarkering

4. Andel vatten
Justera andelen vatten baserat pa mdngden ris. Andelen vatten varierar beroende pa
risets typ, ursprung, hardhet och smak, kontrollera risets typ i risbutiken.

5. Blétlaggning av riset
Riset blotldggs i 30 minuter pa sommaren och i 60 minuter pa vintern och riskornen
blir vita i stallet for genomskinliga ndr de har absorberat allt vatten.

6. Omrorning av riset efter avslutad tillagning
Ror om riset fran botten for att frigora den dverflodiga vattenfuktigheten.

7. Uppvdrmning
Samla det aterstaende riset i mitten av innerkdrlet, du kan kanna lukt nar det kalla
riset eller risskopan varms i innerkadrlet.

Tips vid kdp och forvaring av riset
Placera risbehallaren pa en skuggig och sval plats, ta ut det lagrade riset ndr du placerar
det fdrska riset i behallaren. Utfor inte ovanstaende atgdrder med vata hander.

RENGORING OCH UNDERHALL

Anvdnd inte polerpulver, nylonborste,
bensen eller andra amnen. Tack locket val
efter rengdring.

@ % % @ Det finns risk for potentiella

polerpulver  nylonbo  bensen  andra brandrisker, elektriska stétar och
rste amnen elektriskt lackage

Utfor atgarden ndr apparaten
dr urkopplad och har svalnat
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Huvudenhet - Ovre lock Innerkarl/risskopa

Torka av huvudenheten/6vre locket med Torka av dessa delar nedan med en mjuk

en fuktig trasa, anvand inte slipande svamp.

rengdringsmedel. Reng6r apparaten med S

jamna mellanrum. /b_;
. )

o¢0 m‘?} U

o

Inre karl

X

Vdrmeplatta/Temperaturgivare
Ta bort risgryn eller flackar med fint sandpapper (600 #).
Se till att innerkarlet eller det dvre locket inte deformeras under
Meddel rengodringen.
-ande Demontera angventilen och rengér den noggrant (inklusive insidan)
Missa inte packningsringen i angventilen.

Risskopa

B [nnerlockets struktur

B \attenniva i innerkarlet

Angventilhus

Angventilens hallare

Angventilbas

White rice  Brown rice

Basmati rice  Multigrains Porridge 1
S 0.5
Gruel B
> 2
Porridge 0.5

1 1

Soup

Steam

FELSOKNING

| inre il |
Om det finns nagon deformation av innerbehallaren eller repor pa beldggningen pa
innerytan. Kontakta aterforsdljaren eller ett utsett servicecenter for ersdttning.

- Anvdnd endast den medféljande risskopan

- Rengor inte risskalen eller nagot annat kéksredskap i innerkarlet

- Anvand inte vindger

- Tryck inte pariset ndr du skéljer det

Det kommer att finnas fdargflackar pa innerytan av innerkdrlet efter anvandning. Det
finns ingen negativ paverkan pa din hdlsa och funktion. Var tillgdnglig vid
anvandning.

Demontera/montera innerlocket.

1. Demontera innerlocket. Tryck 2. Montera innerlocket.

innerlockets laskopplingar i den riktning  a. Forin den konvexa delen av innerlocket
som visas i bilden nedan.

i den monstrade delen av det 6vre
locket som bilden visar.

b. Tryck in innerlocket nagot i
innerlockets las. .
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Problem Analys
Tillagning Borjalaga mat | Arden faktiska forinstallda tiden kortare an den
under nu onskade tiden?
forinstalld | Mer tid For mycket ris eller for lag vattentemperatur
status forbrukad an forlanger tillagningstiden med ca 10 minuter.
planerat
Status for | Risvatten e Armangden ris och vatten korrekt?
tillagning stankte ut * Harriset skéljts ordentligt?
eller rann dver  Arinnerkérlets yttre yta plan och slat?

e Har vattendroppar eller riskorn som fastnat pa
temperaturgivaren, vdrmeplattan, inner- och
ytterytan pa innerkdrlet har rensats bort?

* Har nagot riskorn fastnat pa kanten av
innerkarlet eller packningsringen till innerlocket?

* Arangventilen, innerlocket, packningsringen till
innerlocket eller varmeplattan smutsiga?

Anglackage e Harvattendroppar eller riskorn som fastnat pa
fran det 6vre temperaturgivaren, vdrmeplattan, inner- och
locket ytterytan pa innerkdrlet har rensats bort?

* Har nagot riskorn fastnat pa kanten av
innerkdrlet eller packningsringen till innerlocket?

e Arangventilen, innerlocket, packningsringen till
innerlocket eller varmeplattan smutsiga?

Efter For hart e Armanegden ris och vatten korrekt?
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tillagning

Ar innerkérlets yttre yta plan och slat?

Har vattendroppar eller riskorn som fastnat pa
temperaturgivaren, vdrmeplattan, inner- och
ytterytan painnerkdrlet har rensats bort?

Har nagot riskorn fastnat pa kanten av
innerkdrlet eller packningsringen till innerlocket?

Halvkokt

Ar mangden ris och vatten korrekt?

Ar innerkdrlets yttre yta plan och slat?

Har vattendroppar eller riskorn som fastnat pa
temperaturgivaren, vdrmeplattan, inner- och
ytterytan painnerkdrlet har rensats bort?

Har nagot riskorn fastnat pa kanten av
innerkarlet eller packningsringen till innerlocket?
Har du tryckt pa "Start/Cancel" under
tillagningen?

Har strommen varit avstdngd en langre tid under
tillagningen?

For mjukt

Ar mangden ris och vatten korrekt?

Ar innerkéarlets yttre yta plan och slat?

Har vattendroppar eller riskorn som fastnat pa
temperaturgivaren, vdrmeplattan, inner- och
ytterytan painnerkdrlet har rensats bort?

Har riset rorts om jamnt?

Har du tryckt pa "Start/Cancel" under
tillagningen?

Har strommen varit avstdngd en langre tid under
tillagningen?

Har riset varmts i 12 timmar eller dr mangden
uppvarmt ris for liten?

Varmer apparaten Nasi Campur eller flera sorters
ris?

Har risskopan placeras i innerkarlet vid
uppvdrmning?

Ar angventilen, innerlocket, packningsringen till
innerlocket eller varmeplattan smutsiga?

Fdrgat

Ar mangden ris och vatten korrekt?

Ar innerkérlets yttre yta plan och slat?

Har vattendroppar eller riskarn som fastnat pa
temperaturgivaren, vdrmeplattan, inner- och
ytterytan pa innerkdrlet har rensats bort?

Har nagot riskorn fastnat pa kanten av
innerkarlet eller packningsringen till innerlocket?
Har riset vdarmts i 12 timmar eller dr mangden
uppvarmt ris for liten?

Har risskopan placeras i innerkadrlet vid
uppvarmning?

Varning

Hardnat, torrt

OeHar vattendroppar eller riskorn som fastnat pa

temperaturgivaren, vdrmeplattan, inner- och
ytterytan pa innerkdrlet har rensats bort?

Har nagot riskorn fastnat pa kanten av
innerkarlet eller packningsringen till innerlocket?
Har du tryckt pa "Start/Cancel" under
tillagningen?

Har strommen varit avstdngd en langre tid under
tillagningen?

Har riset rorts om jamnt?

Har riset vdarmts i 12 timmar eller ar mangden
uppvarmt ris for liten?

Luktarilla

Ar mangden ris och vatten korrekt?

Ar innerkérlets yttre yta plan och slat?

Har vattendroppar eller riskarn som fastnat pa
temperaturgivaren, vdrmeplattan, inner- och
ytterytan painnerkdrlet har rensats bort?

Har nagot riskorn fastnat pa kanten av
innerkadrlet eller packningsringen till innerlocket?

Ovrigt

Strombrytaren
fungerar inte

Ar natkontakten eller uttaget ordentligt isatt |
ndt- eller apparatuttaget?

Litet brusande

Det dr kanske ljudet av strémjustering eller

ljud under termisk expansion och kall krympning. Eller sa

matlagning droppar det vatten pa botten av innerkdrlet eller
vdarmeplattan. Det dr inte fraga om en
funktionsstdrning.

Ljud fran Detta dr ljud som orsakas av vattenanga. Det dr

angventilen inte fraga om en funktionsstdrning.

under

matlagning

Svart att Finns det riskarn eller frammande foremal i

stanga det mellanrummet mellan knappen och

ovre locket huvudenheten? Ta bort riskorn eller frammande

foremal i springan med en bomullspinne.
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Kontakta servicecentret for att fa hjalp om du befinner dig i féljande situation:

av temperaturen 2 130°C

Nr. Kod Felbeskrivning Anmarkning

1 F1 Kortslutning fér den nedre 10 "pipande" ljud hors efter att felkod F1
temperaturgivaren visas

2 F2 Oppen krets for nedre 10 "pipande" ljud hors efter att felkod F2
temperaturgivare visas

3 F3 Kortslutning for 10 "pipande" ljud hors efter att felkod F3
temperaturgivaren i det visas
dvre locket

4 F4 Oppen krets for 10 "pipande" ljud hors efter att felkod F4
temperaturgivaren i det visas
dvre locket

5 7 Temperaturgivaren kanner 10 "pipande" ljud hors efter felkod C7 och
av temperaturen > 160°C "Start/Cancel" visas

6 C8 Temperaturgivaren kdnner 10 "pipande" ljud hors efter felkod C8 och

"Start/Cancel" visas

Stromavbrott under tillagningen
1. Om strommen kommer tillbaka efter att ha varit avstdngd i ca 10 minuter under
tillagningen, aterupptar apparaten den tidigare processen utan att trycka pa nagon

knapp.

Inspektion

Gor en rutinmassig kontroll av apparatens funktion och utseende for att sakerstalla att
den haller lange.

Fenomen som anges nedan

Lésning

Expansion, deformation,
missfargning, skada pa natkabeln
eller natkontakten.

Overhettning av natkontakten eller
en del av natkabeln.

Deninre ledningen i ndtkabeln dr 16s
och strémmen slas pa/av da och da.
Apparaten varms onormalt mycket
eller avger en lukt av brant.

Det hors onormala ljud eller pip fran
apparaten nar den dr stromforande.

e Stoppa anvdndningen och skicka den
till servicecentret for reparation eller
utbyte.

Damm eller skrap pa stickkontakten
eller eluttaget.

Rensa bort damm och smuts.

SPECIFIKATIONER

Modellnr.: PORC500
Mdrkspdnning 220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Mdrkeffekt 460 W

Kapacitet 2L

hi¢

Denna symbol pa produkten eller i instruktionerna betyder att dina elektriska
och elektroniska apparater ska kallsorteras nar de dr forbrukade och att de
inte fa slangas i hushallssoporna. Det finns sdrskilda insamlingssystem for
atervinning inom EU. For ytterligare information, kontakta din kommun eller
din aterforsaljare ddr du képte produkten.

1. Eventuella dndringar av specifikationen forutses inte.
2. Mattet pa den verkliga produkten dr féremal fér manuell matning.
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